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Annexure R-1 - Consent To Establish Annexure R-1
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Annexure R-2 

 

 

 

The following attached are MRI Scan and Follow Up Reports. 
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Annexure R-3 - Possession Notice By BankAnnexure R-3
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Annexure R-4 - Letter To Police Authority By BankAnnexure R-4
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Annexure R-5 - Record Of Wife's Breast Cancer TreatmentAnnexure R-5
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Annexure R-6 - CPL From Jan 2011 To Mar 2015
Annexure R-6
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Bill Month MAR-13 FEB-13 JAN-13

BU 9121 9121 9121

PC 0 0 0 

MR-Route-Seq 28-0315-0100 28-0315-0100 28-0315-0100

Tariff - Duty 36-10 36-10 36-10

Meter Make Code 053 053 053

Meter Serial Number 06741836 06741836 06741836

Meter Status 2     

Meter Type

Consumer Status Live Live Live

Conn Load (KW/HP) 30 30 30

Contract Demand KVA 25 25 25

Reading Date 03-Mar-2013 03-Feb-2013 03-Jan-2013

Billing PF 0.9 0.9 0.9

Actual Bill Demand 10 10 10

Recorded Demand 0 0 0

Current Reading 1,918 1,918 1,918

Previous Reading 1,918 1,918 1,918

MF (KWH) 1 1 1

Adjustment Units1 0 0 0

Adjustment Units2 0 0 0

Consumption 0 0 0

Bill For Number of Months 0.93 1.03 1.03

Demand Charges 1,300 1,300 1,300

Energy Charges 35.05 0 0

Wheeling Charges

FCA Amount 2.8 0 0

CPL Generated By : 02402203

CPL Generated Date : 04-Jul-2025

MAHARASHTRA STATE ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTION COMPANY LIMITED

                                                               Consumer Personal Ledger (CPL)

Consumer No : 250600146561 Name : SHRI SADANAND ASHOK KULKARNI                      Supply Date : 09-May-2008

BU : 9121 - ICHALKARANJI(RURAL) Disconn Date :

DTC Code : 4027161 Address : P.NO 22 GALLI NO 10 YADRAV
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Electricity Duty 120.41 0 0

TOS(TOSE Solar Incl.) 0.4 0 0

PF Penalty/Incentive 0 0 0

LF Penalty/Incentive 0 0 0

Demand Penalty 0 0 0

Other Charges 0 0 0

Locked Cr. Amount 0 0 0

Rebate Offered 0 0 0

Adj Amt-80-Incremental
Consumption Rebate 0 0 0

Subsidy Offered 0 0 0

Dr. Adjustment Amount 0 0 0

Current Interest 0 18.79 29.11

Bill Amount 1,458.66 1,300 1,300

Region Subsidy

Textile Subsidy

Arrears Amount -2.56 -11.35 4,493.45

Interest Amount 0 18.79 48.2

Assessed DPC 29.17 26 26

Prompt Payment Discount 13.38 13 13

Cr. Adjustment Amount 0 -13 0

Last Paid Date 14-Mar-2013 13-Feb-2013 17-Aug-2012

Last Paid Amount 1,310 5,840 0

SD Held 31,500 31,500 31,500

SD Demanded 0 0 0

SD Arrears 0 0 0

CPL Generated By : 02402203

CPL Generated Date : 04-Jul-2025

MAHARASHTRA STATE ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTION COMPANY LIMITED

                                                               Consumer Personal Ledger (CPL)

Consumer No : 250600146561 Name : SHRI SADANAND ASHOK KULKARNI                      Supply Date : 09-May-2008

BU : 9121 - ICHALKARANJI(RURAL) Disconn Date :

DTC Code : 4027161 Address : P.NO 22 GALLI NO 10 YADRAV
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Solar Rooftop Flag

Capacity Solar Rooftop

Offset Export Solar Units

Previous Bank Solar Units

Bank Solar Units

Solar Generation Units

Region Solar Subsidy Start

Net Billing IC Units

Rooftop Net bill Credit Amount

Grid Solar Units

Banked Units

Offset Units

Export Current Reading

Export Previous Reading

Export Units

Import Current Reading

Import Previous Reading

Import Units

Generation Current Reading

Generation Previous Reading

CPL Generated By : 02402203

CPL Generated Date : 04-Jul-2025

MAHARASHTRA STATE ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTION COMPANY LIMITED

                                                               Consumer Personal Ledger (CPL)

Consumer No : 250600146561 Name : SHRI SADANAND ASHOK KULKARNI                      Supply Date : 09-May-2008

BU : 9121 - ICHALKARANJI(RURAL) Disconn Date :

DTC Code : 4027161 Address : P.NO 22 GALLI NO 10 YADRAV
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Generation Units

Change of Name from    

CPL Generated By : 02402203

CPL Generated Date : 04-Jul-2025

MAHARASHTRA STATE ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTION COMPANY LIMITED

                                                               Consumer Personal Ledger (CPL)

Consumer No : 250600146561 Name : SHRI SADANAND ASHOK KULKARNI                      Supply Date : 09-May-2008

BU : 9121 - ICHALKARANJI(RURAL) Disconn Date :

DTC Code : 4027161 Address : P.NO 22 GALLI NO 10 YADRAV

Consumer Number Old Name History (If any) Old Name Upto Bill Month
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Bill Month MAR-14 FEB-14 JAN-14 DEC-13 NOV-13 OCT-13 SEP-13 AUG-13 JUL-13 JUN-13 MAY-13 APR-13

BU 9121 9121 9121 9121 9121 9121 9121 9121 9121 9121 9121 9121

PC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

MR-Route-Seq 28-0315-0100 28-0315-0100 28-0315-0100 28-0315-0100 28-0315-0100 28-0315-0100 28-0315-0100 28-0315-0100 28-0315-0100 28-0315-0100 28-0315-0100 28-0315-0100

Tariff - Duty 36-10 36-10 36-10 36-10 36-10 36-10 36-10 36-10 36-10 36-10 36-10 36-10

Meter Make Code 053 053 053 053 053 053 053 053 053 053 053 053

Meter Serial Number 06741836 06741836 06741836 06741836 06741836 06741836 06741836 06741836 06741836 06741836 06741836 06741836

Meter Status                       2 

Meter Type

Consumer Status Live Live Live Live Live Live Live Live Live Live Live Live

Conn Load (KW/HP) 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30

Contract Demand KVA 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25

Reading Date 07-Mar-2014 07-Feb-2014 07-Jan-2014 07-Dec-2013 07-Nov-2013 07-Oct-2013 07-Sep-2013 07-Aug-2013 07-Jul-2013 07-Jun-2013 07-May-2013 03-Apr-2013

Billing PF 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.79 0.9

Actual Bill Demand 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10

Recorded Demand 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 0

Current Reading 2,876 2,876 2,876 2,876 2,876 2,876 2,876 2,876 2,876 2,876 2,876 1,918

Previous Reading 2,876 2,876 2,876 2,876 2,876 2,876 2,876 2,876 2,876 2,876 1,918 1,918

MF (KWH) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

Adjustment Units1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Adjustment Units2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Consumption 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 958 0

Bill For Number of Months 0.93 1.03 1.03 1 1.03 1 1.03 1.03 1 1.03 3 1.03

Demand Charges 1,300 1,300 1,300 1,300 1,300 1,300 1,300 1,300 1,300 1,300 1,090 1,300

Energy Charges 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5,759.24 42.06

Wheeling Charges

FCA Amount 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -153.38 1.56

CPL Generated By : 02402203

CPL Generated Date : 04-Jul-2025

MAHARASHTRA STATE ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTION COMPANY LIMITED

                                                               Consumer Personal Ledger (CPL)

Consumer No : 250600146561 Name : SHRI SADANAND ASHOK KULKARNI                      Supply Date : 09-May-2008

BU : 9121 - ICHALKARANJI(RURAL) Disconn Date :

DTC Code : 4027161 Address : P.NO 22 GALLI NO 10 YADRAV

0

1,300

0

0

1
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Electricity Duty 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 554.3 120.93

TOS(TOSE Solar Incl.) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 76.64 0.48

PF Penalty/Incentive 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 739.06 0

LF Penalty/Incentive 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Demand Penalty 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Other Charges 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Locked Cr. Amount 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 89.69 0

Rebate Offered 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -537 0

Adj Amt-80-Incremental
Consumption Rebate 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Subsidy Offered 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Dr. Adjustment Amount 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Current Interest 3.03 0 4.75 0 4.75 0 7.31 0 4.7 0 0 0

Bill Amount 1,300 1,300 1,300 1,300 1,300 1,300 1,300 1,300 1,300 1,300 7,439.17 1,465.03

Region Subsidy

Textile Subsidy

Arrears Amount -2.03 1,323.22 -2.78 1,322.47 -3.53 1,322.16 -3.84 1,315.46 -10.54 4,702.46 1,479.6 -14.73

Interest Amount 3.03 4.75 4.75 4.75 4.75 7.31 7.31 4.7 4.7 0 0 0

Assessed DPC 26 26 26 26 26 26 26 26 26 26 148.78 29.3

Prompt Payment Discount 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 60.69 13.44

Cr. Adjustment Amount 0 0 0 0 -13 0 0 0 -13 -2,828.52 0 0

Last Paid Date 20-Mar-2014 22-Jan-2014 22-Jan-2014 19-Nov-2013 19-Nov-2013 23-Sep-2013 23-Sep-2013 15-Jul-2013 15-Jul-2013 14-Jun-2013 26-Apr-2013 26-Apr-2013

Last Paid Amount 2,630 0 2,630 0 2,620 0 2,650 0 6,000 1,480 0 1,500

SD Held 31,500 31,500 31,500 31,500 31,500 31,500 31,500 31,500 31,500 31,500 31,500 31,500

SD Demanded 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

SD Arrears 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

CPL Generated By : 02402203

CPL Generated Date : 04-Jul-2025

MAHARASHTRA STATE ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTION COMPANY LIMITED

                                                               Consumer Personal Ledger (CPL)

Consumer No : 250600146561 Name : SHRI SADANAND ASHOK KULKARNI                      Supply Date : 09-May-2008

BU : 9121 - ICHALKARANJI(RURAL) Disconn Date :

DTC Code : 4027161 Address : P.NO 22 GALLI NO 10 YADRAV

0

0

0

0

0

1,300

26

13
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Solar Rooftop Flag

Capacity Solar Rooftop

Offset Export Solar Units

Previous Bank Solar Units

Bank Solar Units

Solar Generation Units

Region Solar Subsidy Start

Net Billing IC Units

Rooftop Net bill Credit Amount

Grid Solar Units

Banked Units

Offset Units

Export Current Reading

Export Previous Reading

Export Units

Import Current Reading

Import Previous Reading

Import Units

Generation Current Reading

Generation Previous Reading

CPL Generated By : 02402203

CPL Generated Date : 04-Jul-2025

MAHARASHTRA STATE ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTION COMPANY LIMITED

                                                               Consumer Personal Ledger (CPL)

Consumer No : 250600146561 Name : SHRI SADANAND ASHOK KULKARNI                      Supply Date : 09-May-2008

BU : 9121 - ICHALKARANJI(RURAL) Disconn Date :

DTC Code : 4027161 Address : P.NO 22 GALLI NO 10 YADRAV
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Generation Units

Change of Name from             

CPL Generated By : 02402203

CPL Generated Date : 04-Jul-2025

MAHARASHTRA STATE ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTION COMPANY LIMITED

                                                               Consumer Personal Ledger (CPL)

Consumer No : 250600146561 Name : SHRI SADANAND ASHOK KULKARNI                      Supply Date : 09-May-2008

BU : 9121 - ICHALKARANJI(RURAL) Disconn Date :

DTC Code : 4027161 Address : P.NO 22 GALLI NO 10 YADRAV

Consumer Number Old Name History (If any) Old Name Upto Bill Month
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Bill Month MAR-15 FEB-15 JAN-15 DEC-14 NOV-14 OCT-14 SEP-14 AUG-14 JUL-14 JUN-14 MAY-14 APR-14

BU 9121 9121 9121 9121 9121 9121 9121 9121 9121 9121 9121 9121

PC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

MR-Route-Seq 28-0315-0100 28-0315-0100 28-0315-0100 28-0315-0100 28-0315-0100 28-0315-0100 28-0315-0100 28-0315-0100 28-0315-0100 28-0315-0100 28-0315-0100 28-0315-0100

Tariff - Duty 36-10 36-10 36-10 36-10 36-10 36-10 36-10 36-10 36-10 36-10 36-10 36-10

Meter Make Code 053 053 053 053 053 053 053 053 053 053 053 053

Meter Serial Number 09171421 09171421 09171421 09171421 06741836 06741836 06741836 06741836 06741836 06741836 06741836 06741836

Meter Status                         

Meter Type      TOD

Consumer Status Live Live Live Live Live Live Live Live Live Live Live Live

Conn Load (KW/HP) 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30

Contract Demand KVA 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25

Reading Date 20-Mar-2015 20-Feb-2015 20-Jan-2015 26-Dec-2014 20-Nov-2014 20-Oct-2014 20-Sep-2014 20-Aug-2014 20-Jul-2014 20-Jun-2014 20-May-2014 07-Apr-2014

Billing PF 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 1 0.9 0.9

Actual Bill Demand 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10

Recorded Demand 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0

Current Reading 7 7 7 7 3,238 3,238 3,238 3,238 3,238 3,238 2,876 2,876

Previous Reading 7 7 7 7 3,238 3,238 3,238 3,238 3,238 2,876 2,876 2,876

MF (KWH) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

Adjustment Units1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Adjustment Units2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Consumption 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 362 0 0

Bill For Number of Months 0.93 1.03 0.83 1.2 1.03 1 1.03 1.03 1 1.03 1.43 1.03

Demand Charges 1,300 1,300 1,300 1,300 1,300 1,300 1,300 1,300 1,300 1,300 1,300 1,300

Energy Charges 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,537.62 0 0

Wheeling Charges

FCA Amount 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 142.52 0 0

CPL Generated By : 02402203

CPL Generated Date : 04-Jul-2025

MAHARASHTRA STATE ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTION COMPANY LIMITED

                                                               Consumer Personal Ledger (CPL)

Consumer No : 250600146561 Name : SHRI SADANAND ASHOK KULKARNI                      Supply Date : 09-May-2008

BU : 9121 - ICHALKARANJI(RURAL) Disconn Date :

DTC Code : 4027161 Address : P.NO 22 GALLI NO 10 YADRAV

0

0

0
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Electricity Duty 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 344.51 0 0

TOS(TOSE Solar Incl.) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 28.96 0 0

PF Penalty/Incentive 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -267.96 0 0

LF Penalty/Incentive 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Demand Penalty 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Other Charges 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Locked Cr. Amount 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Rebate Offered 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -152.2 0 0

Adj Amt-80-Incremental
Consumption Rebate 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Subsidy Offered 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Dr. Adjustment Amount 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Current Interest 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4.05 0 0.43 9.27 0

Bill Amount 1,300 1,300 1,300 1,300 1,300 1,300 1,300 1,300 1,300 3,933.45 1,300 1,300

Region Subsidy

Textile Subsidy

Arrears Amount 3.75 -2.25 -2.25 -2.25 0.75 -36.25 1,322.7 -3.3 1,103.97 1,138.62 2,649.97 1,323.97

Interest Amount 0 0 0 0 0 0 4.05 4.05 12.73 12.73 12.3 3.03

Assessed DPC 26 26 26 26 26 26 26 26 26 78.67 26 26

Prompt Payment Discount 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 38.28 13 13

Cr. Adjustment Amount 0 0 0 -13 -13 -13 0 0 0 -2,833.92 0 0

Last Paid Date 15-Mar-2015 18-Feb-2015 16-Jan-2015 09-Dec-2014 11-Nov-2014 08-Oct-2014 19-Aug-2014 19-Aug-2014 09-Jul-2014 20-Mar-2014 20-Mar-2014 20-Mar-2014

Last Paid Amount 1,320 1,300 1,300 1,290 1,250 2,650 0 2,420 3,990 0 0 0

SD Held 31,500 31,500 31,500 31,500 31,500 31,500 31,500 31,500 31,500 31,500 31,500 31,500

SD Demanded 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

SD Arrears 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

CPL Generated By : 02402203

CPL Generated Date : 04-Jul-2025

MAHARASHTRA STATE ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTION COMPANY LIMITED

                                                               Consumer Personal Ledger (CPL)

Consumer No : 250600146561 Name : SHRI SADANAND ASHOK KULKARNI                      Supply Date : 09-May-2008

BU : 9121 - ICHALKARANJI(RURAL) Disconn Date :

DTC Code : 4027161 Address : P.NO 22 GALLI NO 10 YADRAV

0

0

0

1,300

0
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Solar Rooftop Flag

Capacity Solar Rooftop

Offset Export Solar Units

Previous Bank Solar Units

Bank Solar Units

Solar Generation Units

Region Solar Subsidy Start

Net Billing IC Units

Rooftop Net bill Credit Amount

Grid Solar Units

Banked Units

Offset Units

Export Current Reading

Export Previous Reading

Export Units

Import Current Reading

Import Previous Reading

Import Units

Generation Current Reading

Generation Previous Reading

CPL Generated By : 02402203

CPL Generated Date : 04-Jul-2025

MAHARASHTRA STATE ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTION COMPANY LIMITED

                                                               Consumer Personal Ledger (CPL)

Consumer No : 250600146561 Name : SHRI SADANAND ASHOK KULKARNI                      Supply Date : 09-May-2008

BU : 9121 - ICHALKARANJI(RURAL) Disconn Date :

DTC Code : 4027161 Address : P.NO 22 GALLI NO 10 YADRAV
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Generation Units

Change of Name from             

CPL Generated By : 02402203

CPL Generated Date : 04-Jul-2025

MAHARASHTRA STATE ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTION COMPANY LIMITED

                                                               Consumer Personal Ledger (CPL)

Consumer No : 250600146561 Name : SHRI SADANAND ASHOK KULKARNI                      Supply Date : 09-May-2008

BU : 9121 - ICHALKARANJI(RURAL) Disconn Date :

DTC Code : 4027161 Address : P.NO 22 GALLI NO 10 YADRAV

Consumer Number Old Name History (If any) Old Name Upto Bill Month
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Bill Month MAR-16 FEB-16 JAN-16 DEC-15 NOV-15 OCT-15 SEP-15 AUG-15 JUL-15 JUN-15 MAY-15 APR-15

BU 9121 9121 9121 9121 9121 9121 9121 9121 9121 9121 9121 9121

PC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

MR-Route-Seq 28-0315-0100 28-0315-0100 28-0315-0100 28-0315-0100 28-0315-0100 28-0315-0100 28-0315-0100 28-0315-0100 28-0315-0100 28-0315-0100 28-0315-0100 28-0315-0100

Tariff - Duty 36-10 36-10 36-10 36-10 36-10 36-10 36-10 36-10 36-10 36-10 36-10 36-10

Meter Make Code 053 053 053 053 053 053 053 053 053 053 053 053

Meter Serial Number 09171421 09171421 09171421 09171421 09171421 09171421 09171421 09171421 09171421 09171421 09171421 09171421

Meter Status                         

Meter Type      TOD      TOD      TOD      TOD      TOD      TOD      TOD      TOD      TOD      TOD      TOD      TOD

Consumer Status Live Live Live Live Live Live Live Live Live Live Live Live

Conn Load (KW/HP) 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30

Contract Demand KVA 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25

Reading Date 02-Mar-2016 02-Feb-2016 02-Jan-2016 03-Dec-2015 03-Nov-2015 02-Oct-2015 02-Sep-2015 04-Aug-2015 03-Jul-2015 03-Jun-2015 03-May-2015 02-Apr-2015

Billing PF 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 0.81 0.9 0.77 0.78 0.86

Actual Bill Demand 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10

Recorded Demand 5 2 3 2 1 4 4 14 0 4 4 4

Current Reading 6,030 5,593 5,396 5,130 5,079 5,035 4,927 4,783 3,711 3,711 2,463 1,134

Previous Reading 5,593 5,396 5,130 5,079 5,035 4,927 4,783 3,711 3,711 2,463 1,134 7

MF (KWH) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

Adjustment Units1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Adjustment Units2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Consumption 437 197 266 51 44 108 144 1,072 0 1,248 1,329 1,127

Bill For Number of Months 0.97 1.03 1 1 1.07 1 0.97 1.07 1 1.03 1.03 0.43

Demand Charges 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,320 1,300 1,300

Energy Charges 3,050.26 1,375.06 1,856.68 355.98 307.12 753.84 1,005.12 7,482.56 0 8,744.73 9,316.29 7,900.27

Wheeling Charges

FCA Amount 290.39 117.69 158.91 47 40.55 99.52 91.34 679.97 0 812.2 741.18 1,190.45

CPL Generated By : 02402203

CPL Generated Date : 04-Jul-2025

MAHARASHTRA STATE ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTION COMPANY LIMITED

                                                               Consumer Personal Ledger (CPL)

Consumer No : 250600146561 Name : SHRI SADANAND ASHOK KULKARNI                      Supply Date : 09-May-2008

BU : 9121 - ICHALKARANJI(RURAL) Disconn Date :

DTC Code : 4027161 Address : P.NO 22 GALLI NO 10 YADRAV

Annexure - 7 - CPL From April 2015 To March 2023
Annexure R-7
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Electricity Duty 450.04 277.94 326.08 177.01 172.25 218.83 245.47 877.36 0 949.7 986.6 920.94

TOS(TOSE Solar Incl.) 34.96 15.76 21.28 4.08 3.52 8.64 11.52 85.76 0 99.84 106.32 90.16

PF Penalty/Incentive -338.74 -209.21 -245.44 -133.24 -129.65 -164.71 -184.76 943.39 0 1,429.66 1,379.11 495.13

LF Penalty/Incentive 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Demand Penalty 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Other Charges 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Locked Cr. Amount 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Rebate Offered -1.5 -4.1 -9.3 0.4 4.5 -0.3 43 -228.6 0 -665.1 -748.9 -488.1

Adj Amt-80-Incremental
Consumption Rebate 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Subsidy Offered 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Dr. Adjustment Amount 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Current Interest 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Bill Amount 4,985.41 3,073.14 3,608.21 1,951.23 1,898.29 2,415.82 2,711.69 11,340.44 1,500 12,691.03 13,080.6 11,408.85

Region Subsidy

Textile Subsidy

Arrears Amount -4.9 1.96 -3.64 12.83 4.29 -1.53 3.17 27.07 -3.46 -2,814.49 3.57 3.75

Interest Amount 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Assessed DPC 99.71 61.46 72.16 39.02 37.97 48.32 54.23 226.81 30 253.82 261.61 228.18

Prompt Payment Discount 45 27.79 32.61 17.7 17.23 23.53 26.39 94.34 15 102.12 106.09 99.03

Cr. Adjustment Amount 0 -32.61 -17.7 0 0 -26.39 -94.34 0 0 -2,918.66 -99.03 0

Last Paid Date 15-Mar-2016 10-Feb-2016 07-Jan-2016 16-Dec-2015 17-Nov-2015 13-Oct-2015 15-Sep-2015 21-Aug-2015 23-Jul-2015 08-Jun-2015 12-May-2015 20-Apr-2015

Last Paid Amount 3,080 3,570 1,950 1,890 2,410 2,690 11,270 1,470 9,880 12,980 11,310 1,300

SD Held 31,500 31,500 31,500 31,500 31,500 31,500 31,500 31,500 31,500 31,500 31,500 31,500

SD Demanded 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

SD Arrears 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

CPL Generated By : 02402203

CPL Generated Date : 04-Jul-2025

MAHARASHTRA STATE ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTION COMPANY LIMITED

                                                               Consumer Personal Ledger (CPL)

Consumer No : 250600146561 Name : SHRI SADANAND ASHOK KULKARNI                      Supply Date : 09-May-2008

BU : 9121 - ICHALKARANJI(RURAL) Disconn Date :

DTC Code : 4027161 Address : P.NO 22 GALLI NO 10 YADRAV
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Solar Rooftop Flag

Capacity Solar Rooftop

Offset Export Solar Units

Previous Bank Solar Units

Bank Solar Units

Solar Generation Units

Region Solar Subsidy Start

Net Billing IC Units

Rooftop Net bill Credit Amount

Grid Solar Units

Banked Units

Offset Units

Export Current Reading

Export Previous Reading

Export Units

Import Current Reading

Import Previous Reading

Import Units

Generation Current Reading

Generation Previous Reading
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Change of Name from             
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Bill Month MAR-17 FEB-17 JAN-17 DEC-16 NOV-16 OCT-16 SEP-16 AUG-16 JUL-16 JUN-16 MAY-16 APR-16

BU 9121 9121 9121 9121 9121 9121 9121 9121 9121 9121 9121 9121

PC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

MR-Route-Seq 28-0315-0100 28-0315-0100 28-0315-0100 28-0315-0100 28-0315-0100 28-0315-0100 28-0315-0100 28-0315-0100 28-0315-0100 28-0315-0100 28-0315-0100 28-0315-0100

Tariff - Duty 36-10 36-10 36-10 36-10 36-10 36-10 36-10 36-10 36-10 36-10 36-10 36-10

Meter Make Code 053 053 053 053 053 053 053 053 053 053 053 053

Meter Serial Number 16064855 16064855 16064855 09171421 09171421 09171421 09171421 09171421 09171421 09171421 09171421 09171421

Meter Status                         

Meter Type      TOD      TOD      TOD      TOD      TOD      TOD      TOD      TOD      TOD      TOD      TOD      TOD

Consumer Status Live Live Live Live Live Live Live Live Live Live Live Live

Conn Load (KW/HP) 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30

Contract Demand KVA 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25

Reading Date 03-Mar-2017 04-Feb-2017 20-Jan-2017 03-Dec-2016 03-Nov-2016 03-Oct-2016 03-Sep-2016 02-Aug-2016 02-Jul-2016 07-Jun-2016 03-May-2016 02-Apr-2016

Billing PF 1 1 1 0.9 0.9 0.9 1 1 1 1 1 1

Actual Bill Demand 23 24 26 10 10 10 25 25 25 10 10 10

Recorded Demand 36 38 41 0 0 0 38 39 39 4 5 4

Current Reading 9,381.2 7,611.7 6,207 19,545 19,545 19,545 19,545 13,810 7,392 7,120 6,592 6,230

Previous Reading 7,611.7 6,207 30 19,545 19,545 19,545 13,810 7,392 7,120 6,592 6,230 6,030

MF (KWH) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

Adjustment Units1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Adjustment Units2 1 0 783 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Consumption 1,769.5 1,404.7 6,177 0 0 0 5,735 6,418 272 528 362 200

Bill For Number of Months 0.9 0.5 1.6 1 1.03 1 1.07 1.03 0.83 1.17 1.03 1.03

Demand Charges 3,680 3,840 4,160 1,600 1,510 1,500 3,750 3,750 3,750 1,500 1,500 1,500

Energy Charges 11,505 9,132.5 45,240 0 0 0 40,030.3 44,797.64 1,898.56 3,685.44 2,526.76 1,396

Wheeling Charges 2,088.6 1,657.9 8,212.8 0 0

FCA Amount 0 0 0 0 0 0 780.53 3,446.47 121.67 380.16 366.16 138.28

CPL Generated By : 02402203

CPL Generated Date : 04-Jul-2025
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Electricity Duty 1,878.4 1,645.9 5,711.18 0 0 0 4,492.94 5,273.3 834.18 516.15 407.1 282.38

TOS(TOSE Solar Incl.) 141.6 112.4 556.8 0 0 0 458.8 513.44 21.76 42.24 28.96 16

PF Penalty/Incentive -1,229.05 -1,020.45 -4,029.94 0 0 0 -3,177.04 -3,748.65 -407.38 -388.5 -306.42 -212.55

LF Penalty/Incentive 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Demand Penalty 2,640 3,120 3,840 0 0 0 2,925 3,150 3,150 0 0 0

Other Charges 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Locked Cr. Amount 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Rebate Offered 284.3 -52.6 -42.3 0 0 0 825.4 1,558 49.5 -15.6 -15.5 2.1

Adj Amt-80-Incremental
Consumption Rebate 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Subsidy Offered 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Dr. Adjustment Amount 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Current Interest 0 0 195.12 963.16 473.79 494.16 0 10.93 1.69 0 0 0

Bill Amount 20,988.85 18,435.65 63,648.54 1,600 1,510 1,500 50,085.93 58,740.2 9,418.29 5,719.89 4,507.06 3,122.21

Region Subsidy -91.25 1,388.75 -1,740 0 0 1,433.75 1,604.5 11 0

Textile Subsidy

Arrears Amount -830.63 60,721.81 617.66 70,997.66 109,468.78 107,938.78 58,284.88 6.09 -1.35 -2,531.24 4.19 0.22

Interest Amount 0 2,138.85 2,138.85 1,943.73 980.57 506.78 12.62 12.62 1.69 0 0 0

Assessed DPC 262.36 230.45 795.61 20 18.88 30 1,001.72 1,174.8 188.37 114.4 90.14 62.44

Prompt Payment Discount 189.69 166.77 573.81 16 15.1 15 451.34 529.53 85.62 51.62 40.71 28.24

Cr. Adjustment Amount -351.25 -1,740 0 0 0 -1,433.75 -1,604.5 -11 0 -2,532.49 -28.24 0

Last Paid Date 25-Mar-2017 22-Feb-2017 16-Jan-2017 13-Dec-2016 18-Aug-2016 18-Aug-2016 18-Aug-2016 18-Aug-2016 16-Jul-2016 14-Jun-2016 13-May-2016 29-Apr-2016

Last Paid Amount 82,000 2,600 72,000 40,000 0 0 0 9,400 3,190 4,510 3,090 5,080

SD Held 31,500 31,500 31,500 31,500 31,500 31,500 31,500 31,500 31,500 31,500 31,500 31,500

SD Demanded 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

SD Arrears 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

CPL Generated By : 02402203

CPL Generated Date : 04-Jul-2025
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Solar Rooftop Flag

Capacity Solar Rooftop 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Offset Export Solar Units 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Previous Bank Solar Units

Bank Solar Units 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Solar Generation Units

Region Solar Subsidy Start

Net Billing IC Units

Rooftop Net bill Credit Amount

Grid Solar Units

Banked Units

Offset Units

Export Current Reading

Export Previous Reading

Export Units

Import Current Reading

Import Previous Reading

Import Units

Generation Current Reading

Generation Previous Reading
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Change of Name from             
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Bill Month MAR-18 FEB-18 JAN-18 DEC-17 NOV-17 OCT-17 SEP-17 AUG-17 JUL-17 JUN-17 MAY-17 APR-17

BU 9121 9121 9121 9121 9121 9121 9121 9121 9121 9121 9121 9121

PC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

MR-Route-Seq 28-0315-0100 28-0315-0100 28-0315-0100 28-0315-0100 28-0315-0100 28-0315-0100 28-0315-0100 28-0315-0100 28-0315-0100 28-0315-0100 28-0315-0100 28-0315-0100

Tariff - Duty 36-10 36-10 36-10 36-10 36-10 36-10 36-10 36-10 36-10 36-10 36-10 36-10

Meter Make Code 065 065 065 065 065 065 065 065 065 065 053 053

Meter Serial Number 05809206 05809206 05809206 05809206 05809206 05809206 05809206 05809206 05809206 05809206 16064855 16064855

Meter Status             0           

Meter Type      3PH      3PH      3PH      3PH      3PH      3PH      3PH      3PH      3PH      3PH      TOD      TOD

Consumer Status Live Live Live Live Live Live Live Live Live Live Live Live

Conn Load (KW/HP) 70 70 70 70 70 70 70 70 70 30 30 30

Contract Demand KVA 52.22 52.22 52.22 52.22 52.22 52.22 52.22 52.22 52.22 25 25 25

Reading Date 31-Mar-2018 28-Feb-2018 31-Jan-2018 31-Dec-2017 30-Nov-2017 31-Oct-2017 31-Aug-2017 01-Aug-2017 01-Jul-2017 10-Jun-2017 03-May-2017 04-Apr-2017

Billing PF 0.55 0.61 0.63 0.52 0.6 0.88 0.99 0.9 1 0.9 1 1

Actual Bill Demand 29 29 27 25 26 34 35 21 27 10 26 24

Recorded Demand 44 44 41 39 40 53 54 0 42 0 40 38

Current Reading 75,265.64 70,824.3 66,470.45 61,217.95 57,170.54 52,551.91 32,817.35 11,825.54 11,825.54 10 14,573.7 12,208.9

Previous Reading 70,824.3 66,470.45 61,217.95 57,170.54 52,551.91 32,817.35 11,825.54 11,825.54 10 10 12,208.9 9,381.2

MF (KWH) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

Adjustment Units1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Adjustment Units2 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 5,130 0 0

Consumption 4,441.34 4,353.85 5,252.5 4,047.41 4,618.63 19,734.56 20,991.81 0 11,815.54 0 2,364.8 2,827.7

Bill For Number of Months 1.03 0.93 1.03 1.03 1 2.03 1 1.03 0.7 1.27 0.97 1.07

Demand Charges 4,930 4,930 4,590 4,250 4,420 5,780 5,950 3,570 4,590 1,700 4,420 3,870

Energy Charges 28,377.99 27,822.06 33,566.67 25,860.33 29,515.41 126,106.65 134,138.88 0 75,504.24 32,780.7 15,112.35 18,344.71

Wheeling Charges 5,373.61 5,268.34 6,356.13 4,896.87 5,588.99 23,879.35 25,400.32 0 14,297.36 6,207.3 2,861.65 3,347.21

FCA Amount -66.62 478.94 525.3 -849.87 -1,431.89 -12,038.35 -1,049.6 0 4,253.76 3,437.1 -1,915.65 -2,290.68

CPL Generated By : 02402203

CPL Generated Date : 04-Jul-2025

MAHARASHTRA STATE ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTION COMPANY LIMITED

                                                               Consumer Personal Ledger (CPL)

Consumer No : 250600146561 Name : SHRI SADANAND ASHOK KULKARNI                      Supply Date : 09-May-2008

BU : 9121 - ICHALKARANJI(RURAL) Disconn Date :

DTC Code : 4027161 Address : P.NO 22 GALLI NO 10 YADRAV

151



Electricity Duty 3,565.32 3,578.2 4,170.33 3,172.73 3,516.01 13,151.76 15,126.41 0 9,112.57 4,261.21 2,301.24 2,503.51

TOS(TOSE Solar Incl.) 355.28 348.32 420.24 323.76 369.52 1,578.8 1,679.36 0 945.28 410.4 189.2 226.24

PF Penalty/Incentive 13,801.24 11,542.57 12,555.84 13,304.98 11,720.02 4,236.54 -8,109.79 0 -6,858.93 0 -1,464.37 -1,652.31

LF Penalty/Incentive 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Demand Penalty 0 0 0 0 0 198.9 453.9 0 0 0 3,825 3,315

Other Charges 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Locked Cr. Amount 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Rebate Offered -278.2 -24.1 -195.8 -42 -286 -2,509.8 -2,243.9 0 -660.7 1,694.4 441.2 333.2

Adj Amt-80-Incremental
Consumption Rebate 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Subsidy Offered 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Dr. Adjustment Amount 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.03 0 0 0

Current Interest 2.14 0.63 1.38 3.88 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Bill Amount 56,058.62 53,944.33 61,988.71 50,916.8 53,412.06 160,383.85 171,345.58 3,570 101,183.61 50,491.11 25,770.62 27,996.88

Region Subsidy -13.05 134.85 -180.9 85.8 2,267.4 3,337.35 -6,297.6 3,638.96 -1,820.53 78.25 115.75 -264.5

Textile Subsidy

Arrears Amount 4,893.6 60,928.07 48,975.05 52,620.62 154,971.77 91,634.94 3,429.74 59,895.44 20,727.39 -3,445.96 27,876.2 242.17

Interest Amount 8.03 5.89 5.26 3.88 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Assessed DPC 700.73 674.3 774.86 636.46 667.65 2,004.8 2,141.82 44.63 1,264.8 631.14 322.13 349.96

Prompt Payment Discount 514.72 493.65 566.1 468.13 488.34 1,426.93 1,482.42 35.7 875.81 458.2 232.8 252.67

Cr. Adjustment Amount -653.1 -787.95 -607.05 -692.85 -2,960.25 -6,297.6 -35.7 -3,638.96 -1,724.27 -3,989.37 -707 -442.5

Last Paid Date 31-Mar-2018 05-Feb-2018 04-Jan-2018 02-Dec-2017 07-Nov-2017 26-Oct-2017 01-Sep-2017 14-Aug-2017 17-Jul-2017 17-Jun-2017 18-Apr-2017 18-Apr-2017

Last Paid Amount 110,000 50,000 54,560 155,720 96,000 78,900 60,000 59,580 25,160 53,380 0 19,720

SD Held 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000 31,500

SD Demanded 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

SD Arrears 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

CPL Generated By : 02402203

CPL Generated Date : 04-Jul-2025
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Solar Rooftop Flag

Capacity Solar Rooftop 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Offset Export Solar Units 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Previous Bank Solar Units

Bank Solar Units 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Solar Generation Units 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Region Solar Subsidy Start

Net Billing IC Units

Rooftop Net bill Credit Amount

Grid Solar Units

Banked Units

Offset Units

Export Current Reading

Export Previous Reading

Export Units

Import Current Reading

Import Previous Reading

Import Units

Generation Current Reading

Generation Previous Reading
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Change of Name from             
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Bill Month MAR-19 FEB-19 JAN-19 DEC-18 NOV-18 OCT-18 SEP-18 AUG-18 JUL-18 JUN-18 MAY-18 APR-18

BU 9121 9121 9121 9121 9121 9121 9121 9121 9121 9121 9121 9121

PC 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 0 

MR-Route-Seq 40-0315-0100 40-0315-0100 40-0315-0100 40-0315-0100 40-0315-0100 40-0315-0100 40-0315-0100 40-0315-0100 40-0315-0100 40-0315-0100 40-0315-0100 28-0315-0100

Tariff - Duty 36-10 36-10 36-10 36-10 36-10 36-10 36-10 36-10 36-10 36-10 36-10 36-10

Meter Make Code 065 065 065 065 065 065 065 065 065 065 065 065

Meter Serial Number 05809206 05809206 05809206 05809206 05809206 05809206 05809206 05809206 05809206 05809206 05809206 05809206

Meter Status 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0   

Meter Type 3PH     3PH     3PH     3PH     3PH     3PH     3PH     3PH     3PH     3PH     3PH          3PH

Consumer Status Live Live Live Live Live Live Live Live Live Live Live Live

Conn Load (KW/HP) 70 70 70 70 70 70 70 70 70 70 70 70

Contract Demand KVA 52.22 52.22 52.22 52.22 52.22 52.22 52.22 52.22 52.22 52.22 52.22 52.22

Reading Date 31-Mar-2019 28-Feb-2019 31-Jan-2019 31-Dec-2018 30-Nov-2018 31-Oct-2018 30-Sep-2018 31-Aug-2018 31-Jul-2018 30-Jun-2018 31-May-2018 30-Apr-2018

Billing PF 0.34 0.27 0.39 0.25 0.13 0.9 0.87 0.59 0.78 0.91 0.84 0.66

Actual Bill Demand 26 25 26 24 24 27 25 21 24 25 26 27

Recorded Demand 40 40 40 37 38 41 39 33 37 39 40 41

Current Reading 149,179.39 142,872.22 138,208.44 130,517.63 125,712.79 123,209 114,322.9 106,869.16 102,897.52 96,994.95 88,090.79 80,397.53

Previous Reading 142,872.22 138,208.44 130,517.63 125,712.79 123,209 114,322.9 106,869.16 102,897.52 96,994.95 88,090.79 80,397.53 75,265.64

MF (KWH) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

Adjustment Units1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Adjustment Units2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Consumption 6,307 4,664 7,691 4,805 2,504 8,886 7,454 3,972 5,903 8,904 7,693 5,131.89

Bill For Number of Months 1.03 0.93 1.03 1.03 1 1.03 1 1.03 1.03 1 1.03 1

Demand Charges 7,280 7,000 7,280 6,720 6,720 7,560 4,625 3,885 4,440 4,625 4,810 4,995

Energy Charges 35,508.41 26,258.32 43,300.33 27,052.15 14,097.52 50,028.18 47,556.52 25,341.36 37,661.14 56,807.52 49,081.34 32,742.16

Wheeling Charges 8,199.1 6,063.2 9,998.3 6,246.5 3,255.2 11,551.8 8,795.72 4,686.96 6,965.54 10,506.72 9,077.74 6,055.76

FCA Amount 3,405.78 1,679.04 4,845.33 2,354.45 726.16 7,553.1 3,354.3 635.52 47.22 3,205.44 1,846.32 667.16

CPL Generated By : 02402203

CPL Generated Date : 04-Jul-2025

MAHARASHTRA STATE ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTION COMPANY LIMITED

                                                               Consumer Personal Ledger (CPL)

Consumer No : 250600146561 Name : SHRI SADANAND ASHOK KULKARNI                      Supply Date : 09-May-2008

BU : 9121 - ICHALKARANJI(RURAL) Disconn Date :

DTC Code : 4027161 Address : P.NO 22 GALLI NO 10 YADRAV

155



Electricity Duty 5,032.86 3,781.04 6,044.13 3,914.25 2,270.74 7,042.13 5,934.47 3,176.1 4,569.53 7,023.4 5,990.69 4,104.96

TOS(TOSE Solar Incl.) 1,135.26 839.52 615.28 384.4 200.32 710.88 596.32 317.76 472.24 712.32 615.44 410.56

PF Penalty/Incentive 15,423.29 13,010.04 16,897.57 13,889.27 9,522.47 0 2,552.46 10,928.52 6,387.51 0 4,509.12 11,034.85

LF Penalty/Incentive 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Demand Penalty 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Other Charges 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Locked Cr. Amount 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Rebate Offered -276.5 -344.2 -433.3 -284.4 -382.3 -971.3 -520 -397.2 20.8 375.7 -399.4 -320.7

Adj Amt-80-Incremental
Consumption Rebate 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Subsidy Offered 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Dr. Adjustment Amount 0 0 0 894.48 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Current Interest 0.94 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 40.38 0

Bill Amount 75,708.2 58,286.96 88,547.64 61,171.1 36,410.11 83,474.79 72,894.79 48,574.02 60,563.98 83,256.1 75,531.25 59,689.75

Region Subsidy -246.45 454.05 -432.9 -345.15 957.3 -214.8 -522.3 289.65 450.15 -181.65 -384.15 -103.65

Textile Subsidy

Arrears Amount -40,582.82 1,101.23 696.11 -4,414.69 902.51 33.43 48,355.09 -220.11 -4,587.28 5,974.31 50,652.87 60,986.8

Interest Amount 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48.41 8.03 8.03

Assessed DPC 946.35 728.59 1,106.85 764.64 455.13 1,043.43 911.18 607.18 757.05 1,040.7 944.14 746.12

Prompt Payment Discount 685.94 536.66 818.88 559.78 339.39 757.22 663.64 450.8 555.22 755.2 689.25 544.04

Cr. Adjustment Amount -699.6 -1,153.65 -720.75 -5,129.6 -1,332.9 -1,118.1 -595.8 -885.45 -6,278.6 -1,153.95 -769.8 -666.15

Last Paid Date 27-Mar-2019 28-Feb-2019 25-Jan-2019 31-Dec-2018 03-Dec-2018 01-Nov-2018 31-Aug-2018 31-Aug-2018 31-Jul-2018 02-Jul-2018 04-Jun-2018 31-Mar-2018

Last Paid Amount 100,000 88,090 56,040 37,000 82,300 121,000 0 56,000 88,000 120,000 70,000 0

SD Held 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000

SD Demanded 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

SD Arrears 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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Solar Rooftop Flag

Capacity Solar Rooftop 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Offset Export Solar Units 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Previous Bank Solar Units 0 0

Bank Solar Units 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Solar Generation Units 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Region Solar Subsidy Start

Net Billing IC Units

Rooftop Net bill Credit Amount

Grid Solar Units

Banked Units

Offset Units

Export Current Reading

Export Previous Reading

Export Units

Import Current Reading

Import Previous Reading

Import Units

Generation Current Reading

Generation Previous Reading

CPL Generated By : 02402203

CPL Generated Date : 04-Jul-2025
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Generation Units

Change of Name from             
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Bill Month MAR-20 FEB-20 JAN-20 DEC-19 NOV-19 OCT-19 SEP-19 AUG-19 JUL-19 JUN-19 MAY-19 APR-19

BU 9121 9121 9121 9121 9121 9121 9121 9121 9121 9121 9121 9121

PC 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00

MR-Route-Seq 40-0315-0100 40-0315-0100 40-0315-0100 40-0315-0100 40-0315-0100 40-0315-0100 40-0315-0100 40-0315-0100 40-0315-0100 40-0315-0100 40-0315-0100 40-0315-0100

Tariff - Duty 36-10 36-10 36-10 36-10 36-10 36-10 36-10 36-10 36-10 36-10 36-10 36-10

Meter Make Code 065 065 065 065 065 065 065 065 065 065 065 065

Meter Serial Number 05809206 05809206 05809206 05809206 05809206 05809206 05809206 05809206 05809206 05809206 05809206 05809206

Meter Status 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Meter Type 3PH     3PH     3PH     3PH     3PH     3PH     3PH     3PH     3PH     3PH     3PH     3PH     

Consumer Status Live Live Live Live Live Live Live Live Live Live Live Live

Conn Load (KW/HP) 70 70 70 70 70 70 70 70 70 70 70 70

Contract Demand KVA 52.22 52.22 52.22 52.22 52.22 52.22 52.22 52.22 52.22 52.22 52.22 52.22

Reading Date 31-Mar-2020 29-Feb-2020 31-Jan-2020 31-Dec-2019 30-Nov-2019 31-Oct-2019 30-Sep-2019 31-Aug-2019 31-Jul-2019 30-Jun-2019 31-May-2019 30-Apr-2019

Billing PF 0.28 0.29 0.45 0.2 0.28 0.41 0.43 0.5 0.52 0.53 0.4 0.34

Actual Bill Demand 32 25 34 23 21 21 21 23 25 34 25 23

Recorded Demand 49 39 52 35 27 34 33 36 38 53 38 38

Current Reading 215,563.95 210,885.59 206,520.11 198,895.28 195,693.55 192,554.41 187,786.32 184,401.07 180,029.18 171,638.18 162,148.47 155,047.3

Previous Reading 210,885.59 206,520.11 198,895.28 195,693.55 192,554.41 187,786.32 184,401.07 180,029.18 171,638.18 162,148.47 155,047.3 149,179.39

MF (KWH) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

Adjustment Units1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Adjustment Units2 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,693 2,185 0 0 0 0

Consumption 4,678 4,365 7,625 3,202 3,139 4,768 5,078 6,557 8,391 9,490 7,101 5,868

Bill For Number of Months 1.03 0.97 1.03 1.03 1 1.03 1 1.03 1.03 1 1.03 1

Demand Charges 6,585.6 7,350 9,996 6,762 6,174 6,174 6,174 6,762 7,350 9,996 7,350 6,762

Energy Charges 26,664.6 24,880.5 43,462.5 18,251.4 17,892.3 27,177.6 28,944.6 37,374.9 47,828.7 54,093 40,475.7 33,447.6

Wheeling Charges 5,987.84 5,587.2 9,760 4,098.56 4,017.92 6,103.04 6,499.84 8,392.96 10,740.48 12,147.2 9,089.28 7,511.04

FCA Amount 4,069.86 4,845.15 7,320 2,721.7 2,668.15 2,384 1,421.84 65.57 2,769.03 5,599.1 4,402.62 3,520.8

CPL Generated By : 02402203

CPL Generated Date : 04-Jul-2025

MAHARASHTRA STATE ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTION COMPANY LIMITED
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Electricity Duty 4,002.29 3,927.96 6,555.2 2,933.23 2,823.86 3,862.82 3,975.44 4,896.68 6,359.04 7,655.12 5,692.1 4,743.63

TOS(TOSE Solar Incl.) 842.04 785.7 1,372.5 576.36 565.02 858.24 914.04 1,180.26 1,510.38 1,708.2 1,278.18 1,056.24

PF Penalty/Incentive 13,556.15 13,093.21 16,211.78 11,196.76 9,564.68 10,383.94 10,259.2 10,793.75 13,333.48 15,574.13 15,607.38 14,536.92

LF Penalty/Incentive 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Demand Penalty 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 343.98 0 0

Other Charges 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Locked Cr. Amount 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Rebate Offered -272.5 -426.7 -52.5 -293.5 -388.3 -302.9 -293.6 57 -311.4 133.8 -112.2 -234.7

Adj Amt-80-Incremental
Consumption Rebate 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Subsidy Offered 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Dr. Adjustment Amount 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Current Interest 2.08 1.34 2.49 3.75 1.9 2.75 24.22 7.59 0.23 1.84 1.77 2.14

Bill Amount 61,435.88 60,043.02 94,625.48 46,246.51 43,317.63 56,640.74 57,895.36 69,523.12 89,579.71 107,250.53 83,783.06 71,343.53

Region Subsidy 0 1,143.75 -663.45 -9.45 244.35 46.5 221.85 275.1 164.85 -358.35 -184.95 65.85

Textile Subsidy 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Arrears Amount 59,105 94,061.98 -581.01 41,917.13 -1,447.15 56,600.34 -1,232.09 89,351.48 -72.68 1,039.21 451.65 -5,819.73

Interest Amount 3.83 2.49 0 1.9 0 24.22 0 0.23 0 3.91 2.14 0

Assessed DPC 767.95 750.54 1,182.82 578.08 541.47 708.01 723.69 869.04 1,119.75 1,340.63 1,047.29 891.79

Prompt Payment Discount 565.92 553.29 855.54 422.57 394.58 512.04 522.44 624.63 804.52 964.64 757.48 646.63

Cr. Adjustment Amount 0 -1,143.75 -480.3 -470.85 -715.2 -761.7 -983.55 -1,258.65 -6,827.5 -1,065.15 -880.2 -946.05

Last Paid Date 18-Mar-2020 16-Jan-2020 16-Jan-2020 27-Nov-2019 27-Nov-2019 10-Oct-2019 10-Oct-2019 31-Jul-2019 31-Jul-2019 02-Jul-2019 30-May-2019 23-Apr-2019

Last Paid Amount 95,000 0 88,270 0 114,000 0 160,000 0 102,809 83,170 65,000 40,000

SD Held 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000

SD Demanded 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

SD Arrears 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

CPL Generated By : 02402203

CPL Generated Date : 04-Jul-2025
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Solar Rooftop Flag N N N N N N N N N N

Capacity Solar Rooftop 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Offset Export Solar Units 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Previous Bank Solar Units 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Bank Solar Units 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Solar Generation Units 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Region Solar Subsidy Start

Net Billing IC Units

Rooftop Net bill Credit Amount

Grid Solar Units

Banked Units 0.000 0.000 0.000

Offset Units 0.000 0.000 0.000

Export Current Reading 0.000 0.000 0.000

Export Previous Reading 0.000 0.000 0.000

Export Units 0.000 0.000 0.000

Import Current Reading 0.000 0.000 0.000

Import Previous Reading 0.000 0.000 0.000

Import Units 0.000 0.000 0.000

Generation Current Reading 0.000 0.000 0.000

Generation Previous Reading 0.000 0.000 0.000
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CPL Generated Date : 04-Jul-2025
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Generation Units 0.000 0.000 0.000

Change of Name from             
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Bill Month MAR-21 FEB-21 JAN-21 DEC-20 NOV-20 OCT-20 SEP-20 AUG-20 JUL-20 JUN-20 MAY-20 APR-20

BU 9121 9121 9121 9121 9121 9121 9121 9121 9121 9121 9121 9121

PC 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00

MR-Route-Seq 40-0315-0100 40-0315-0100 40-0315-0100 40-0315-0100 40-0315-0100 40-0315-0100 40-0315-0100 40-0315-0100 40-0315-0100 40-0315-0100 40-0315-0100 40-0315-0100

Tariff - Duty 36-10 36-10 36-10 36-10 36-10 36-10 36-10 36-10 36-10 36-10 36-10 36-10

Meter Make Code 065 065 065 065 065 065 065 065 065 065 065 065

Meter Serial Number 05809206 05809206 05809206 05809206 05809206 05809206 05809206 05809206 05809206 05809206 05809206 05809206

Meter Status 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Meter Type 3PH     3PH     3PH     3PH     3PH     3PH     3PH     3PH     3PH     3PH     3PH     3PH     

Consumer Status Live Live Live Live Live Live Live Live Live Live Live Live

Conn Load (KW/HP) 70 70 70 70 70 70 70 70 70 70 70 70

Contract Demand KVA 52.22 52.22 52.22 52.22 52.22 52.22 52.22 52.22 52.22 52.22 52.22 52.22

Reading Date 31-Mar-2021 28-Feb-2021 31-Jan-2021 31-Dec-2020 30-Nov-2020 31-Oct-2020 30-Sep-2020 31-Aug-2020 31-Jul-2020 30-Jun-2020 31-May-2020 30-Apr-2020

Billing PF 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 1 1 1 0.99 0.98 0.99 0.21 0.11

Actual Bill Demand 30 28 27 29 21 26 30 31 21 29 21 21

Recorded Demand 46 43 41 44 31 40 46 47 29 44 31 24

Current Reading 272,852.87 265,503.44 258,059.84 253,512.59 247,846.58 245,285.77 241,128.52 235,325.48 228,789.72 225,067.7 219,387.47 217,253.15

Previous Reading 265,503.44 258,059.84 253,512.59 247,846.58 245,285.77 241,128.52 235,325.48 228,789.72 225,067.7 219,387.47 217,253.15 215,563.95

MF (KWH) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

Adjustment Units1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Adjustment Units2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Consumption 7,349 7,444 4,547 5,666 2,561 4,157 5,803 6,536 3,722 5,680 2,134 1,689

Bill For Number of Months 1.03 0.93 1.03 1.03 1 1.03 1 1.03 1.03 1 1.03 1

Demand Charges 9,090 8,484 8,181 8,787 6,363 7,878 9,090 9,393 6,363 0 0 0

Energy Charges 44,902.39 45,482.84 27,782.17 34,619.26 15,647.71 25,399.27 35,456.33 39,934.96 22,741.42 34,704.8 13,038.74 10,319.79

Wheeling Charges 10,656.05 10,793.8 6,593.15 8,215.7 3,713.45 6,027.65 8,414.35 9,477.2 5,396.9 8,236 3,094.3 2,449.05

FCA Amount 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

CPL Generated By : 02402203

CPL Generated Date : 04-Jul-2025
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Electricity Duty 4,782.9 4,847.03 3,185.47 3,841.54 1,906.71 2,947.79 3,949.13 4,374.6 3,185.72 4,023.21 1,480.88 1,149.02

TOS(TOSE Solar Incl.) 1,322.82 1,339.92 818.46 1,019.88 460.98 748.26 1,044.54 1,176.48 669.96 1,022.4 384.12 304.02

PF Penalty/Incentive -1,594.3 -1,615.68 -1,061.82 -1,280.51 -889.8 -1,375.64 -1,842.93 -1,458.2 -513.83 -1,081.51 5,573.2 4,942.02

LF Penalty/Incentive 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Demand Penalty 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Other Charges 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Locked Cr. Amount 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Rebate Offered -876.4 -133.6 -83.4 -401.4 -301.3 -1 -305.6 -477.2 -246.3 319.5 -209.6 -413.8

Adj Amt-80-Incremental
Consumption Rebate 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Subsidy Offered 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Dr. Adjustment Amount 0 0 0 0 0 0 10,680.08 10,680.08 10,680.08 0 0 0

Current Interest 1,131.85 3,441.73 2,259.73 5,071.94 3,294.58 2,238.36 2,645.99 1,571.76 1,973.46 1,544.73 496.34 55.18

Bill Amount 68,283.46 69,198.31 45,415.03 54,801.47 26,900.75 41,624.33 66,485.9 73,100.92 48,276.95 47,224.4 23,361.64 18,750.1

Region Subsidy -1,102.35 0 849.9 -465.75 239.4 246.9 109.95 -422.1 293.7 -531.9 -66.75 -253.35

Textile Subsidy 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Arrears Amount 130,799.73 310,736.44 264,753.72 460,117.13 433,264.27 391,743.19 325,296.67 252,262.39 209,568.28 162,605.57 139,272.01 120,540.88

Interest Amount 24,599.71 21,157.98 18,898.25 13,826.31 10,531.73 8,293.37 5,647.38 4,075.62 2,102.16 557.43 61.09 5.91

Assessed DPC 853.54 864.98 567.69 685.02 336.26 520.3 831.07 913.76 603.46 590.31 292.02 234.38

Prompt Payment Discount 610.75 630.11 414.11 490.9 241.49 373.05 499.42 558.89 331.83 413.27 211.77 170.44

Cr. Adjustment Amount 0 0 -849.9 -384.15 -623.55 -870.45 -980.4 -6,186.3 -852 -320.1 -253.35 0

Last Paid Date 30-Mar-2021 08-Jan-2021 08-Jan-2021 18-Mar-2020 18-Mar-2020 18-Mar-2020 18-Mar-2020 18-Mar-2020 18-Mar-2020 18-Mar-2020 18-Mar-2020 18-Mar-2020

Last Paid Amount 250,000 0 250,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

SD Held 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000

SD Demanded 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

SD Arrears 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

CPL Generated By : 02402203

CPL Generated Date : 04-Jul-2025
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Solar Rooftop Flag N N N N N N N N N N N N

Capacity Solar Rooftop 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Offset Export Solar Units 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Previous Bank Solar Units 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Bank Solar Units 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Solar Generation Units 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Region Solar Subsidy Start

Net Billing IC Units 0 0 0 0 0

Rooftop Net bill Credit Amount 0 0 0 0 0

Grid Solar Units

Banked Units 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

Offset Units 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

Export Current Reading 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

Export Previous Reading 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

Export Units 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

Import Current Reading 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

Import Previous Reading 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

Import Units 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

Generation Current Reading 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

Generation Previous Reading 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

CPL Generated By : 02402203

CPL Generated Date : 04-Jul-2025
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Generation Units 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

Change of Name from             

CPL Generated By : 02402203

CPL Generated Date : 04-Jul-2025
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                                                               Consumer Personal Ledger (CPL)

Consumer No : 250600146561 Name : SHRI SADANAND ASHOK KULKARNI                      Supply Date : 09-May-2008

BU : 9121 - ICHALKARANJI(RURAL) Disconn Date :

DTC Code : 4027161 Address : P.NO 22 GALLI NO 10 YADRAV

Consumer Number Old Name History (If any) Old Name Upto Bill Month
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Bill Month MAR-22 FEB-22 JAN-22 DEC-21 NOV-21 OCT-21 SEP-21 AUG-21 JUL-21 JUN-21 MAY-21 APR-21

BU 9121 9121 9121 9121 9121 9121 9121 9121 9121 9121 9121 9121

PC 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00

MR-Route-Seq 40-0315-0100 40-0315-0100 40-0315-0100 40-0315-0100 40-0315-0100 40-0315-0100 40-0315-0100 40-0315-0100 40-0315-0100 40-0315-0100 40-0315-0100 40-0315-0100

Tariff - Duty 36-10 36-10 36-10 36-10 36-10 36-10 36-10 36-10 36-10 36-10 36-10 36-10

Meter Make Code 065 065 065 065 065 065 065 065 065 065 065 065

Meter Serial Number 05809206 05809206 05809206 05809206 05809206 05809206 05809206 05809206 05809206 05809206 05809206 05809206

Meter Status 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Meter Type 3PH     3PH     3PH     3PH     3PH     3PH     3PH     3PH     3PH     3PH     3PH     3PH     

Consumer Status Live Live Live Live Live Live Live Live Live Live Live Live

Conn Load (KW/HP) 70 70 70 70 70 70 70 70 70 70 70 70

Contract Demand KVA 52.22 52.22 52.22 52.22 52.22 52.22 52.22 52.22 52.22 52.22 52.22 52.22

Reading Date 01-Apr-2022 28-Feb-2022 31-Jan-2022 31-Dec-2021 30-Nov-2021 31-Oct-2021 30-Sep-2021 31-Aug-2021 31-Jul-2021 30-Jun-2021 31-May-2021 30-Apr-2021

Billing PF 1 1 0.99 1 0.99 1 1 1 1 1 0.99 0.99

Actual Bill Demand 38 37 28 21 21 31 31 34 21 36 25 24

Recorded Demand 61 57 43 35 20 50 48 52 21 55 38 37

Current Reading 347,647.75 330,186.95 325,191.65 320,041.03 315,055.02 313,795.32 305,669.2 300,208.69 294,624.39 289,752.04 281,668.27 277,387.07

Previous Reading 330,186.95 325,191.65 320,041.03 315,055.02 313,795.32 305,669.2 300,208.69 294,624.39 289,752.04 281,668.27 277,387.07 272,852.87

MF (KWH) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

Adjustment Units1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Adjustment Units2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Consumption 17,461 4,995 5,151 4,986 1,260 8,126 5,461 5,584 4,872 8,084 4,281 4,534

Bill For Number of Months 1.07 0.93 1.03 1.03 1 1.03 1 1.03 1.03 1 1.03 1

Demand Charges 11,856 11,544 8,736 6,552 6,552 9,672 9,672 10,608 6,240 11,232 7,800 7,488

Energy Charges 103,543.73 29,620.35 30,545.43 29,566.98 7,471.8 48,187.18 32,383.73 33,113.12 28,890.96 47,938.12 25,386.33 26,886.62

Wheeling Charges 24,096.18 6,893.1 7,108.38 6,880.68 1,738.8 11,213.88 7,536.18 7,705.92 6,723.36 11,155.92 5,907.78 6,256.92

FCA Amount 2,619.15 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

CPL Generated By : 02402203

CPL Generated Date : 04-Jul-2025
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Electricity Duty 10,742.65 3,724.35 3,412.46 3,202.53 1,166.5 5,072.33 3,673.46 3,824.79 3,130.38 5,303.56 2,883.85 3,011.76

TOS(TOSE Solar Incl.) 3,142.98 899.1 927.18 897.48 226.8 1,462.68 982.98 1,005.12 876.96 1,455.12 770.58 816.12

PF Penalty/Incentive -4,869.42 -1,659.73 -1,137.49 -1,494.52 -388.83 -2,367.09 -1,714.28 -1,784.9 -1,460.84 -2,429.46 -961.28 -1,003.92

LF Penalty/Incentive 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Demand Penalty 4,109.04 2,237.04 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,301.04 0 0

Other Charges 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Locked Cr. Amount 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Rebate Offered -2,988.8 -636.5 -890.3 -299.2 -209.3 -1,442 -612.4 -429.8 -115.9 -913 -642.8 -474.8

Adj Amt-80-Incremental
Consumption Rebate 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Subsidy Offered 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Dr. Adjustment Amount 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,102.35

Current Interest 0 0 0 0 0 39.26 478.39 1,113.1 1,231.96 1,157.52 1,205.44 624.15

Bill Amount 152,251.51 52,621.71 48,701.66 45,305.95 16,557.77 71,798.98 51,921.67 54,042.25 44,284.92 75,043.3 41,144.46 44,083.05

Region Subsidy 819.15 0 0 0 837.6 730.8 1,212.6 642.15 0 1,102.35 680.1 422.25

Textile Subsidy 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Arrears Amount 20,934.17 18,492.7 45,872.27 0 32,471.4 70,612.53 143,772.64 90,267.46 196,071.13 120,089.79 239,533.37 195,579.38

Interest Amount 30,817.52 30,817.52 30,817.52 30,817.52 31,581.38 31,542.12 31,063.73 29,950.63 28,718.67 27,561.15 26,355.71 25,731.56

Assessed DPC 1,903.14 657.77 608.77 566.32 206.97 897.49 649.02 675.53 553.56 938.04 514.31 551.04

Prompt Payment Discount 1,383.66 479.98 443.62 412.06 151.64 652.64 472.65 492.12 402.78 682.85 374.9 384.73

Cr. Adjustment Amount -819.15 0 0 0 -837.6 -730.8 -1,212.6 -642.15 0 -1,102.35 -680.1 -4,357.35

Last Paid Date 04-Apr-2022 04-Feb-2022 01-Jan-2022 01-Jan-2022 02-Dec-2021 07-Oct-2021 03-Sep-2021 03-Sep-2021 19-Jun-2021 19-Jun-2021 30-Mar-2021 30-Mar-2021

Last Paid Amount 50,000 76,690 0 50,000 110,000 125,000 0 150,000 0 160,000 0 0

SD Held 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000

SD Demanded 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

SD Arrears 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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Solar Rooftop Flag N N N N N N N N N N N N

Capacity Solar Rooftop 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Offset Export Solar Units 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Previous Bank Solar Units 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Bank Solar Units 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Solar Generation Units 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Region Solar Subsidy Start

Net Billing IC Units 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Rooftop Net bill Credit Amount 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Grid Solar Units 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Banked Units 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

Offset Units 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

Export Current Reading 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

Export Previous Reading 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

Export Units 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

Import Current Reading 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

Import Previous Reading 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

Import Units 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

Generation Current Reading 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

Generation Previous Reading 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
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Generation Units 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
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Bill Month MAR-23 FEB-23 JAN-23 DEC-22 NOV-22 OCT-22 SEP-22 AUG-22 JUL-22 JUN-22 MAY-22 APR-22

BU 9121 9121 9121 9121 9121 9121 9121 9121 9121 9121 9121 9121

PC 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00

MR-Route-Seq 40-0315-0100 40-0315-0100 40-0315-0100 40-0315-0100 40-0315-0100 40-0315-0100 40-0315-0100 40-0315-0100 40-0315-0100 40-0315-0100 40-0315-0100 40-0315-0100

Tariff - Duty 36-10 36-10 36-10 36-10 36-10 36-10 36-10 36-10 36-10 36-10 36-10 36-10

Meter Make Code 065 065 065 065 065 065 065 065 065 065 065 065

Meter Serial Number 05809206 05809206 05809206 05809206 05809206 05809206 05809206 05809206 05809206 05809206 05809206 05809206

Meter Status 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Meter Type 3PH     3PH     3PH     3PH     3PH     3PH     3PH     3PH     3PH     3PH     3PH     3PH     

Consumer Status Live Live Live Live Live Live Live Live Live Live Live Live

Conn Load (KW/HP) 70 70 70 70 70 70 70 70 70 70 70 70

Contract Demand KVA 52.22 52.22 52.22 52.22 52.22 52.22 52.22 52.22 52.22 52.22 52.22 52.22

Reading Date 01-Apr-2023 01-Mar-2023 01-Feb-2023 01-Jan-2023 01-Dec-2022 31-Oct-2022 30-Sep-2022 31-Aug-2022 31-Jul-2022 30-Jun-2022 31-May-2022 30-Apr-2022

Billing PF 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 0.99 0.99

Actual Bill Demand 21 21 21 21 21 21 34 35 29 36 31 34

Recorded Demand 0 0 0 0 0 32 52 54 45 55 47 52

Current Reading 382,218.58 382,218.58 382,218.58 382,218.58 382,218.58 382,218.58 379,986.28 374,901.64 370,950.69 364,262.4 355,862.66 351,384.96

Previous Reading 382,218.58 382,218.58 382,218.58 382,218.58 382,218.58 379,986.28 374,901.64 370,950.69 364,262.4 355,862.66 351,384.96 347,647.75

MF (KWH) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

Adjustment Units1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Adjustment Units2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Consumption 0 0 0 0 0 2,232 5,085 3,951 6,688 8,400 4,478 3,737

Bill For Number of Months 1.03 0.93 1.03 1.03 1.03 1.03 1 1.03 1.03 1 1.03 0.97

Demand Charges 6,741 6,741 6,741 6,741 6,741 6,741 10,914 11,235 9,309 11,556 9,951 10,914

Energy Charges 0 0 0 0 0 13,503.6 30,764.25 23,903.55 40,462.4 50,820 27,091.9 22,608.85

Wheeling Charges 0 0 0 0 0 3,013.2 6,864.75 5,333.85 9,028.8 11,340 6,045.3 5,044.95

FCA Amount 0 0 0 0 0 2,678.4 6,102 4,741.2 8,025.6 10,080 671.7 560.55
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Electricity Duty 0 0 0 0 0 1,951.46 4,097.9 3,461.8 5,014.05 6,377.45 3,273.43 2,931.71

TOS(TOSE Solar Incl.) 0 0 0 0 0 401.76 915.3 711.18 1,203.84 1,512 806.04 672.66

PF Penalty/Incentive 0 0 0 0 0 -910.68 -1,912.35 -1,585.51 -2,339.89 -2,929.29 -1,091.14 -977.24

LF Penalty/Incentive 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Demand Penalty 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 857.07 0 1,338.57 0 0

Other Charges 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Locked Cr. Amount 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Rebate Offered 0 0 0 0 0 83.2 -6.4 86.7 28.2 -101.9 -114.2 -38.9

Adj Amt-80-Incremental
Consumption Rebate 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Subsidy Offered 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Dr. Adjustment Amount 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 560.55 0 0

Current Interest 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Bill Amount 6,741 6,741 6,741 6,741 6,741 27,461.94 57,739.45 48,744.84 70,732 90,553.38 46,634.03 41,716.58

Region Subsidy 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 189 0 1,779.45 -560.55

Textile Subsidy 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Arrears Amount -23,152.17 -29,825.76 -36,499.35 6,827.06 1.8 57,849.86 -611.33 72,253.83 637.68 45,475.43 -1,741.53 172,113.82

Interest Amount 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30,817.52

Assessed DPC 0 0 0 84.26 84.26 343.27 721.74 609.31 884.15 1,131.92 582.93 521.46

Prompt Payment Discount 67.41 67.41 67.41 67.41 67.4 251.09 496.49 445.72 645.14 821.03 425.55 375.52

Cr. Adjustment Amount -67.41 -67.41 -67.41 0 0 0 0 0 -189 0 -1,779.45 -2,975

Last Paid Date 27-Jan-2023 27-Jan-2023 27-Jan-2023 23-Nov-2022 23-Nov-2022 28-Sep-2022 28-Sep-2022 19-Jul-2022 19-Jul-2022 21-May-2022 21-May-2022 04-Apr-2022

Last Paid Amount 0 0 50,000 0 85,310 0 121,610 0 135,210 0 244,610 0

SD Held 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000

SD Demanded 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 46,630

SD Arrears 46,630 46,630 46,630 46,630 46,630 46,630 46,630 46,630 46,630 46,630 46,630 0
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Solar Rooftop Flag N N N N N N N N N N N N

Capacity Solar Rooftop 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Offset Export Solar Units 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Previous Bank Solar Units 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Bank Solar Units 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Solar Generation Units 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Region Solar Subsidy Start

Net Billing IC Units 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Rooftop Net bill Credit Amount 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Grid Solar Units 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Banked Units 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

Offset Units 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

Export Current Reading 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

Export Previous Reading 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

Export Units 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

Import Current Reading 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

Import Previous Reading 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

Import Units 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

Generation Current Reading 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

Generation Previous Reading 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
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Generation Units 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

Change of Name from             

CPL Generated By : 02402203

CPL Generated Date : 04-Jul-2025

MAHARASHTRA STATE ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTION COMPANY LIMITED

                                                               Consumer Personal Ledger (CPL)

Consumer No : 250600146561 Name : SHRI SADANAND ASHOK KULKARNI                      Supply Date : 09-May-2008

BU : 9121 - ICHALKARANJI(RURAL) Disconn Date :

DTC Code : 4027161 Address : P.NO 22 GALLI NO 10 YADRAV

Consumer Number Old Name History (If any) Old Name Upto Bill Month

174



consumption *highlighted are lesser than total avg
Months 15-16 16-17 17-18 18-19 19-20 20-21 21-22 22-23 23-24 24-25

Mar-16 437 1,769.50 4,441.34 6,307 4,678 7,349 17,461 0 7,718 10,248

Feb-16 197 1,404.70 4,353.85 4,664 4,365 7,444 4,995 0 5,390 5,472

Jan-16 266 6,177 5,252.50 7,691 7,625 4,547 5,151 0 7,665 9,468

Dec-15 51 0 4,047.41 4,805 3,202 5,666 4,986 0 3,505 8,464

Nov-15 44 0 4,618.63 2,504 3,139 2,561 1,260 0 4,261 5,073

Oct-15 108 0 19,734.56 8,886 4,768 4,157 8,126 2,232 5,051 9,616

Sep-15 144 5,735 20,991.81 7,454 5,078 5,803 5,461 5,085 3,534 8,128

Aug-15 1,072 6,418 0 3,972 6,557 6,536 5,584 3,951 2,851 11,835

Jul-15 0 272 11,815.54 5,903 8,391 3,722 4,872 6,688 4,828 16,663

Jun-15 1,248 528 0 8,904 9,490 5,680 8,084 8,400 5,750 9,403

May-15 1,329 362 2,364.80 7,693 7,101 2,134 4,281 4,478 5,715 7,629

Apr-15 1,127 200 2,827.70 5,131.89 5,868 1,689 4,534 3,737 27,980 7,362 Grand total
Total 6023 22866 80448 73915 70262 57288 74795 34571 84248 109361 613777
Avg 
Consumption/month 501.92 1905.52 6704.01 6159.57 5855.17 4774.00 6232.92 2880.92 7020.67 9113.42 5115
Non Zero months 11 9 10 12 12 12 12 7 12 12 109
Avg Consumption/non 
zero - month 547.55 2540.69 8044.81 6159.57 5855.17 4774.00 6232.92 4938.71 7020.67 9113.42 5631

Annexure R-8 - Avg. Electrical Consumption From April 2015 To March 2025Annexure R-8
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Ashwini

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

REVIEW PETITION NO.112 OF 2024

IN

WRIT PETITION NO.1564 OF 2024

Santosh Nigappa Burje …Petitioner

Versus
Sadanand Ashok Kulkarni & Ors. …Respondents

Mr. Yuvraj Narvankar, for the Petitioner.
Mr. Prashant P. Kulkarni, with Adv. Rachna Mamnani and             

Adv. Ritika Rajeev for Respondent No.1.
Ms. Rupali Shinde, AGP, for Respondent No.2-State.
Mr. Akshay Shinde, for Respondent Nos.3 and 4.

CORAM M.S. Sonak &
Kamal Khata, JJ.

DATED: 31st July 2025
PC:-

1.  Heard learned Counsel for the parties.

2. Mr. Yuvraj Narvankar seeks leave to withdraw this Review

Petition,  but  submits  that  the  contentions  raised by the  Review

Petitioner in this Petition may be left open to be adjudicated in the

Appeal which the Review Petitioner has instituted to challenge the

Trial  Court’s  order  rejecting  the  petitioner’s  application  for
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injunction  restraining  the  Corporation  from  executing  its

demolition order. We grant leave with liberty as prayed for. 

3. However, we note that by our order dated 15th July 2024, of

which the Review is applied for, we had directed the Corporation

to take action to execute its demolition order dated 30th December

2021 within four weeks unless there was any legal impediment like

injunction, stay, etc from the competent Court of law or authority. 

4. The Review Petitioner filed Civil Suit No.384 of 2022 before

the  5th Joint  Civil  Judge  (Junior  Division)  at  Ichalkaranji  and

sought a temporary injunction. It is now clear that the plaintiff's

claim has been rejected and the injunction application has been

dismissed.

5. Mr. Narvankar admits that the Appeal Court has not granted

any  interim  relief  in  the  matter.  The  learned  counsel  for  the

Corporation refers to our order of 19th August 2024, in which we

had  directed  that  until  23rd September  2024,  the  Corporation

should not execute its demolition order dated 30th December 2022.

This  is  because  we  had  directed  the  Trial  Court  to  decide  the

Petitioner’s  injunction  application  on  or  before  16th September

2024.

6. No  sooner  had  the  Trial  Court  rejected  the  injunction

application than it was expected, or rather, it was the duty of the

Page 2 of 3
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Corporation, which had complied with our order dated 15th July,

2024  and  executed  its  demolition  order  dated  30th December,

2021. This, the Corporation, for reasons best known, has not done.

7. Therefore, now that we are allowing the withdrawal of this

Review Petition or dismissing this Review Petition as withdrawn,

we reiterate that the directions issued by us in our order dated 15th

July  2024  revive  and  the  Corporation,  must  comply  those

directions at the earliest unless of course they are again restrained

by any order of the competent Court of law or authority. 

8. The Corporation must submit its compliance report to this

Court  on or  before 14th August  2025.  The advance copy of  the

compliance report must be provided to the learned counsel for the

original Petitioner. This is necessary because the learned counsel

for the respondent complainant pointed out that the Corporation

was delaying the execution of its demolition order.

9. This review petition is dismissed as withdrawn with liberty,

as explained above. Nevertheless, the Corporation must still file a

compliance report by August 14, 2025.

10. No costs.

(Kamal Khata, J)   (M. S. Sonak, J) 
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Word To Word Translation Of Letter By Deputy Commissioner 

 

To 

Registrar, 

Human Rights Commission, Maharashtra State, 

9, Hazarimal Somani Marg, opposite Chhatrapati Shivaji Maharaj Terminus, 

Mumbai – 400 001. 

Subject – Regarding the inhuman acts being committed by the officers and employees of 

Ichalkaranji Municipal Council under the influence of arbitrary actions and corruption-driven 

motives of municipal contractor Mr. Sadanand Kulkarni. 

Reference – Your letter no. MSHRC/COURT-2/11/2022/2006 dated 11/11/2022 (received 

here on 21/11/2022). 

In connection with the complaint application filed by the applicant, Mr. Santosh Ningappa 

Burje, and with reference to your above-mentioned letter, you had directed this office to 

submit a report within six weeks. Accordingly, a para-wise report from this office in the 

present matter is as follows: 

Mr. Santosh Ningappa Burje was granted building permission under License No. 

BPA/00181/2019-20 dated 24/12/2019. Based on this building permission, Mr. Burje 

commenced construction on C.S. No. 405. On 07/04/2020, Mr. Sadanand Kulkarni submitted 

an application to this office complaining that Mr. Burje was carrying out unauthorized 

construction and also demolishing a common wall without obtaining consent from co-sharer 

Mr. Kulkarni. Following this, by letter dated 13/04/2020, Mr. Burje was directed to get the 

site measured by the government department concerned and to submit the measurement 

map. 

Further, by notice dated 25/06/2020 under Section 51(1) of the Maharashtra Regional and 

Town Planning Act, 1966, he was called for a hearing on why his building permission should 

not be cancelled. The hearing was scheduled on 02/07/2020 in the chamber of the Chief 

Officer, but Mr. Burje did not remain present. On 03/07/2020, a letter was issued to him 

informing that his building permission had been suspended and that failure to comply would 

result in cancellation. Mr. Burje replied on 27/07/2020 stating that he had already submitted 

the necessary documents on 03/06/2020 to the then Municipal Council office. 

As per the suspension order dated 03/07/2020, Mr. Burje was expected to stop construction. 

However, Mr. Kulkarni lodged complaints on 14/07/2020 and 17/07/2020 that despite the 

suspension order, Mr. Burje continued construction. Since Mr. Burje did not comply with the 

suspension and failed to fulfill conditions stated in the 03/07/2020 notice, his building 

permission was cancelled on 28/07/2020. Still, instead of halting construction, Mr. Burje 

continued building under the supervision of Mr. Sunil Zharge, Supervisor. Consequently, a 

panchanama (official spot report) was recorded on 29/07/2020 at 11:35 a.m. 

On 30/07/2020, Mr. Burje submitted an application requesting cancellation of the action 

dated 28/07/2020 (where his permission was cancelled) and restoration of his building 
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permission. On 04/09/2020, he also applied for measurement of the road in front of C.S. No. 

405 and demarcation of its eastern boundary. Following this, the municipal surveyor 

measured the plot and reported that the construction did not encroach upon the 9.00 m 

wide development plan road and that a gap of about 1.5 m was maintained. Mr. Burje had 

also attached a letter from the City Survey Officer dated 29/05/2020 along with his 

02/07/2020 application. Accordingly, his building permission was reinstated, and the 

complaints made by Mr. Kulkarni were disposed of, as informed by letter dated 28/10/2020. 

Later, Mr. Kulkarni filed Civil Suit No. 174/2020 in the Civil Judge Senior Division Court, 

Ichalkaranji. The Court ordered an injunction restraining Mr. Burje from carrying out any 

construction on the disputed property to the extent of East–West 3 ft and North–South 22 

ft. Subsequently, Mr. Burje filed Civil Appeal No. 6/2021 in the District Court, Ichalkaranji, 

and by order dated 03/04/2021, the Court set aside the earlier injunction. However, on the 

same day, Mr. Kulkarni applied in the District Court, and the District Judge-2 stayed the 

03/04/2021 order for 30 days. On 29/04/2021, the Court extended the stay by another 30 

days. 

Mr. Kulkarni again complained on 05/05/2021 that construction was still going on. 

Accordingly, on 06/05/2021, Mr. Burje was directed by letter to stop work immediately, 

failing which he would be solely responsible for consequences. Mr. Burje replied on 

06/05/2021 stating that the matter was sub judice and that the Municipality should not 

interfere. In Writ Petition No. 1860/2021, the Hon’ble Bombay High Court on 19/05/2021 

held that the earlier order in Civil Suit No. 174/2020 remained applicable, restraining Mr. 

Burje from constructing on the 3 ft (E–W) and 22 ft (N–S) portion of the disputed property. 

Despite this, on 25/05/2021, Mr. Kulkarni complained again that construction was ongoing. 

A panchanama conducted the same day at 11:00 a.m. confirmed construction activity. Mr. 

Burje then replied that he had stopped construction in the disputed 3 ft × 22 ft portion but 

was continuing construction on the remaining land. A further panchanama on 31/05/2021 

confirmed that the disputed portion was kept vacant, but construction was still going on in 

the rest of the property. As Mr. Burje did not fully comply with the High Court’s order, he 

was issued letters on 08/06/2021 and 29/07/2021 instructing him not to construct in 

violation of Court orders. 

Since construction still continued, a notice under Section 54 of the MRTP Act was issued on 

08/07/2021 directing demolition of unauthorized work. As he did not comply, another 

notice under Section 53 was issued on 23/08/2021. Since he again failed to demolish, a 

police complaint was lodged against him on 29/10/2021. Presently, the building is complete 

and in use. 

Further, complaints were lodged by Mr. Kulkarni and Mrs. Vidya Suryakant Mali that Mr. 

Burje had also carried out unauthorized construction on other parts of C.S. No. 405. 

Accordingly, on 28/09/2021, he was asked to produce building permission documents. In his 

reply dated 04/09/2021, he sought copies of the complaint before submitting his response. 

On 10/11/2021, he was again directed to submit documents within 7 days, but though he 

replied on 21/10/2021, he did not furnish any documents. 

Therefore, on 20/12/2021, he was issued a notice under Section 54 of the MRTP Act to stop 

unauthorized construction. As he did not comply, another notice under Section 53 was 

186



issued on 30/12/2021 for demolition. Since he failed to demolish and completed 

construction, a fresh police case was filed against him on 26/02/2022. Presently, the 

construction is complete and in use. 

Meanwhile, Mrs. Vidya Mali and Mr. Sadanand Kulkarni filed Writ Petition No. 14894/2022 in 

the Hon’ble Bombay High Court regarding both the constructions. On 06/12/2022, the 

Hon’ble Court ordered necessary action under the MRTP Act against the unauthorized 

construction. 

As narrated above, the factual position of the matter shows that Mr. Burje repeatedly 

violated the orders of both the Civil Court and the Hon’ble High Court. Hence, the actions 

taken against his construction are consistent with the provisions of the MRTP Act and the 

orders of the Courts. Accordingly, this report is being submitted for further action. 

Enclosure: 

1. Documents relating to the action taken in the present matter, page no. ___ to ___. 

Deputy Commissioner, Ichalkaranji Municipal Corporation. 
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MAHARSHTRA POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
REGlONAL OFFICE. KOLHAPUR.

Tel.     No.    (0231)    2652952, - Udyog Bhavan,
2660448 Near Collector Office,Kolhapur-416003.
Fax No. (0231 ) 2652952. -
E-mall:

I,  -\!"YourService is Our Duty"
Website:

rokolhaDur®_mDcb.aov.in http://mpcb.mah.nic.in

NO. MpcB/ROKp/pD/24 i2j #ctz>ctjr                                                      Date:  I?/t al gLoap

TO,
M/s. Spark Industries,
Sector-A, Plot No. 22, Phase-I,
Parvati Co. Op. Industrial Estate, Yadrav,
Tal. Shirol, Dist. Kolhapur.

Sub:     Proposed Directions under section 33 A of water (Prevention & Control of
Pollution)  Act,   1974   and   under  section   31A  of  Air  (Prevention   &  Control   of
Pollution) Act,  1981.

Ref:       1. Consent to Establish granted by the Board.
2. Complaint received from Shri Shri Santosh Burje.
3. Visit of Board Officials on 06.12.2024.
4.  Legal Action Proposal submitted by SRO Kolhapur vide no MPCB-

LEGAL_ACTIONS-101224007 on  10.12.2024.

WHEREAS,   the Maharashtra Pollution Control Board  has granted Consent to Establish

u/s  25  of  the  Water  (Prevention  and  Control  of  Pollution)  Act,   1974  and  u/s  21   of  the  Air

(Prevention  and  Control  of Pollution) Act,1981  & Authorization  under Rule 6 of the  Hazardous

and Other Wastes (Management and Trans-boundary Movement) Rules, 2016.

AND WHEREAS,  it  is obligatory on  the  part of industry to  provide &  operate  adequate

pollution control devices so as not to cause any sort of pollution problem in the surrounding area

and to achieve consented standards.

AND WHEREAS, the Board office is in receipt of complaint vide reference at 2 & the Board

Official  visited  the  unit  on  06.12.2024  for  investigation  of  complaint.  AND  WHEREAS,  SRO

Kolhapur  has  submitted  proposal  for  legal  action  against  your  industry  due  to  following  non-

compliances:-

1.  The unit is in operation without Consent to Operate since long period.

2.  Air pollution control system is not provided to 4 nos.  of Melting Furnaces.

AND WHEREAS,     it  is  noticed  that the  industry  has failed  to  comply with  the consent
conditions & violating the provisions of various environmental enactments knowingly & wilfully.
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NOW THEREFORE,  in  view of the  above  non-compliance,  you  are  hereby directed  to
show cause as to:

1,    Why your industrial activities shall not be closed down?
2.   Why the competent Authorities shall not be directed to disconnect water / electricity supply

to your unit?

You  are  hereby given  an  opportunity to  respond within  7 days from  issuance  of these

directions, failing which,  MPCB will initiate legal action against your unit without giving any further

notice in accordance with the provisions of the Water (prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974

and Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act,1981, which may be noted.

#!#,-
Regional Officer, Kolhapur

Copy submitted to: Joint Director (APC) MPCB,  Mumbai.

Copy  to:  Sub  Regional  Officer  MPCB  Kolhapur -  lt  is  directed  to  serve the  said  directions  to

industry & report accordingly.
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Application for Consent/ Authorisation

Sir,
I/We hereby apply for*

1. Consent to Establish/Operate/Renewal of consent under section 25 and 26 of the Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 as
amended.

2. Consent to Establish/Operate/Renewal of consent under Section 21 of the Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981, as
amended.

3. Authorization/renewal of authorization under Hazardous and Other Wastes (Management and Transboundary Movement) Rules, 2016 in
connection with my/our/existing/proposed/altered/ additional manufacturing/processing activity from the premises as per the details given
below.

Consent Information

 
UAN No: Application submitted on:
MPCB-CONSENT-0000229934 23-12-2024

Industry Information

 
Consent To: IIN No.: Submit to:
Operate WP/RO/KOP/KRI/E-25 OF

98/K-53/2786
SRO - Kolhapur

 
Type of institution: Industry Type: Category: Scale:
Industry O42 Industry or processes

involving foundry operations
Orange S.S.I

Location of
industry/activity/etc:

Name of Private Industry
Estate:

Private Industry Estate SPARK INDUSTRIES

 
EC Reqd.
No

Whether construction-buildup area is more than 20,000
sq.mtr.(Existing Expansion Unit)

No

General Information

 
1. Name, designation, office address with Telephone/Fax numbers, e-mail of the Applicant Occupier/Industry/Institution / Local Body.

Name Address
SADANAND KULKARNI PARVATI CO-OP INDL ESTATE,YADRAV,Ichalkaranji (M Cl),Kolhapur

Designation Taluka
Managing Director Hatkanangle

Area District
PARVATI CO-OP INDL ESTATE,YADRAV Kolhapur

Telephone Fax

Annexure R-15 Annexure R-15
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9970554065 0

Email Pan Number
sudhanvakulkarni42@gmail.com AFCPK7449G

2. (a) Name and location of the industrial unit/premises for which the application is made (Give revenue Survey Number/Plot number
name of Taluka and District, also telephone and fax number)

Industry name
SPARK INDUSTRIES

Location of Unit Survey number/Plot Number
PARVATI CO-OP. INDL ESTATE YADRAV 22

Taluka District
Hatkanangle Kolhapur

(b) Details of the planning permission obtained from the local body/Town and Country Planning authority/Metropolitan Development
authority/ designated Authority.

Planning permission Planning Authority
PARVATI CO-OP. INDL ESTATE YADRAV PARVATI CO-OP. INDL ESTATE YADRAV

Name of the local body under whose jurisdiction the unit is located and Name of the licence issuing authority

Name of Local Body Name of the licence issuing authority
PARVATI CO-OP. INDL ESTATE YADRAV PARVATI CO-OP. INDL ESTATE YADRAV

Sanction plan/ Approved layout Plan/Commencement
Certificate

  

PARVATI CO-OP. INDL ESTATE YADRAV   

3. Names,addresses with Telephone and Fax Number of Managing Director / Managing Partner and officer responsible for matters
connected with pollution control and/or Hazardous waste disposal.

Name of Managing Director Telephone number
SADANAND ASHOK KULKARNI 9970554065

Fax number Officer responsible for day to day business
0 SADANAND KULKARNI

4. (a.) Are you registered Industrial unit ? No

Registration number Date of registration
0 Dec 5, 2008

5. Gross capital investment of the unit without depreciation till the date of application (Cost of building, land, plant and machinery). (To
be supported by an affidavit/undertaking on Rs.20/- stamp paper, annual report or certificate from a Chartered Accountant for proposed
unit(s), give estimated figure)

Gross capital (in Lakh) * Verified * Terms * Consent Fee
49.31 CA Certificate 5 7500.00

6. If the site is located near sea-shore/river bank/other water bodies/Highway, Indicate the crow fly distance and the name of the water
body, if any.

Distance From Distance(Km) * Name
SH/NH 10.00 Kolhapur-Ichalkaranji Road

River 8.00 Panchaganga

Human Habitation 0.00 --NA--

Religious Place 0.00 --NA--

Historical Place 0.00 --NA--

Creek/Sea 0.00 --NA--
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6b. Enter Latitude and Longitude details of site

Latitude Longitude
16.71 74.48

7. Does the location satisfy the Requirements Under relevant Central/State Govt. Notification such as Coastal Regulation Zone.
Notification on Ecologically Fragile Area, Industrial Location policy, etc. If so, give details.

Location Approved Industry
Area

Sensitive Area If Yes, Name Of Area Industry Location with
Reference to CRZ

NA No No NA

8. If the site is situated in notified industrial estate,

 Details
(a) Whether effluent collection,
treatment and disposal system has
been provided by the authority.

No NA

(b) Will the applicant utilize the
system, if provided.

No NA

(c) If not provided, details of proposed
arrangement.

NA

9.

(a) Total plot area (in squear meter) (b) Built up area and (in squear meter) (c) Area available for the use of
treated sewage/ trade effluent for
gardening/irrigation. (in squear meter)

325.2 321 12.0

10. Month and year of commissioning of the Unit.

2011-06-30

11. Number of workers and office staff

Workers staff Hrs. of shift Weekly off
8 1 8 MONDAY

12.

(a) Do you have a residential
colony Within the premises
in respect of Which the
present application is Made
?

No NA

(b) If yes, please state population staying
Number of person staying Water consumption Sewage generation Whether is STP provided?
0 0 0 No

(c) Indicate its location and distance with reference to plant site.
Number of person staying Water consumption
NA 0

13. List of products and by-products Manufactured in tonnes/month, Kl/month or numbers/month with their types i.e.Dyes, drugs etc.
(Give figures corresponding to maximum installed production capacity

Products Name and Quantity

Product
Name

UOM Product
Name

Existing Consented Proposed
Revision

Total Remarks
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Casting MT/M ALUMINIUM
CASTING IN
VARIOUS
SHAPES AND
SIZES

3.75 10 0 10 NA

Products Name and Quantity

Product Name UOM Quantity Remarks
NA --NA-- 0 NA

14. List of raw materials and process chemicals with annual consumption corresponding to above stated production figures, in
tonnes/month or kl/month or numbers/month.

Name of Raw Material UOM Quantity Hazardous
Waste

Hazardous
Chemicals

Remarks

Resin Sand Kg/M 500 No No NA

Aluminium Ingots Ton/M 4 No No NA

15. Description of process of manufacture for each of the products showing input, output, quality and quantity of solid, liquid and
gaseous wastes, if any from each unit process.

NA

Part B : Waste Water aspects

16. Water consumption for different uses (m3/day)

Purpose Consumption Effluent
Generation

Treatment Remarks Disposal Remarks

Domestic Pourpose 2.0 1.0 Septic Tank &
Soak Pit

NA On Land for
Gardening

NA

Water gets Polluted
& Pollutants are
Biodegradable

0.0 0.0 --NA-- NA --NA-- NA

Water gets
Polluted,Pollutants
are not
Biodegradable &
Toxic

0.0 0.0 --NA-- NA --NA-- NA

Industrial
Cooling,spraying in
mine pits or boiler
feed

0.0 0.0 --NA-- NA --NA-- NA

Others 0.0

17. Source of water supply, Name of authority granting permission if applicable and quantity
permitted.

Source of water supply Name of Local Body Name of authority granting
permission

Qauntity permitted

Local Body PARVATI CO-OP. INDL ESTATE
YADRAV

PARVATI CO-OP. INDL ESTATE
YADRAV

2.0

18. Quantity of waste water (effluent) generated (m3/day)

Domastic Boiler Blowdown Industrial Cooling water blowdown
0.0 0.0 2.0 0.0

Process DM Plants/Softening Washing Tail race discharge from
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
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19. Water budget calculations accounting for difference between water consumption and effluent generated.

0.0

20. Present treatment of sewage/canteen effluent (Give sizes/capacities of treatment units).

Capacity of STP (m3/day)
0

Treatment unit Size (mxm) Retention time (hr)
NA 0 0

21. Present treatment of trade effluent (Give sizes/capacities of treatment units) (A schematic diagram of the treatment scheme with
inlet/outlet characteristics of each unit operation/process is to be provided. Include details of residue Management system (ETP sludges)

Capacity of ETP (m3/day)
0

Treatment unit Size (mxm) Retention time (hr)
NA 0 0

22.

(i) Are sewage and trade effluents mixed together? No

If yes, state at which stage-Whether before, intermittently or after treatment. NA

23. Capacity of treated effluent sump, Guard Pond if any.

Capacity of treated effluent sump (m3) NA

Effluent sump/Guard pond details No NA

If yes, state at which stage-Whether
before, intermittently or after
treatment.

No NA

24. Mode of disposal of treated effluent With respective quantity, m3/day

(i) into stream/river (name of
river)

0.00 (ii) into creek/estuary (name
of Creek/estuary)

0.00

(iii) into sea 0.00 (iv) into drain/sewer (owner
of sewer)

0.00

(v) On land for irrigation on
owned land/ase land. Specify
cropped area.

0.00 (vi) Connected to CETP 0.00

(vii) Quantity of treated
effluent reused/ recycled,
m3/day Provide a location
map of disposal
arrangement indicating the
outler(s) for sampling.
Treated effluent reused /
recycled (m3/day)

0.00 Mode of disposal types Recycle

Mode of disposal types other
(if any)

25. (a) Quality of untreated/treated effluents (Specify pH and concentration of SS, BOD,COD and specific pollutants relevant to the
industry. TDS to be reported for disposal on land or into stream/river.

Untreated Effluent

pH 0.00
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BOD (mg/l) 0.00

COD (mg/l) 0.00

TDS (mg/l) 0.00

Specific pollutant if
any

Name Value

1 NA 0.00

Treated Effluent

pH 0.00

SS (mg/l) 0.00

BOD (mg/l) 0.00

COD (mg/l) 0.00

TDS (mg/l) 0.00

Specific pollutant if
any

Name Value

1 NA 0.00

(b) Enclose a copy of the latest report of analysis from the laboratory approved by State Board/ Committee/Central Board/Central
Government in the Ministry of Environment expected characteristics of the untreated/treated effluent

NA

26. Fuel consumption

Fuel Type UOM Fuel Consumption TPD/LKD Calorific value
Electricity Units/Month 7000 0.00

Ash content Sulphur content Quantity Other (specify)
0.00 0.00 1 NA

27. (a) Details of stack (process & fuel stacks: D. G. )

(a) Stack number(s) (b) Stack attached to (c) Capacity (d) Fuel Type
0 0 0 0

(e) Fuel quantiy (Kg/hr.) (f) Material of construction (g) Shape
(round/rectangular)

(h) Height, m (above ground
level)

0 0 0 0

(i) Diameter/Size, in meters (j) Gas quantity, Nm3/hr. (k) Gas temperature ℃ (l) Exit gas velocity, m/sec.
0 0 0 0

(m) Control equipment
preceding the stack

(n) Nature of pollutants
likely to present in stack
gases such as CI2, Nox, Sox
TPM etc.

(o) Emissions control system
provided

(p) In case of D.G. Set power
generation capacity in KVA

0 0 0 0

27. (B) Whether any release of odoriferous compounds such as Mercaptans, Phorate etc. Are coming out from any storages or process
house.

NA

28. Do you have adequate facility for collection of samples of emissions in the form of port holes, platform, ladder\etc. As per Central
Board Publication “Emission regulations Part-III” ( December, 1985 )

Poart hole No Details 0.00

Platform No Details 0.00

Ladder No Details 0.00 206



29. Quality of treated flue gas emissions and process emissions. Quantity of treated flue gas emissions
and process emissions.

Sr.
No
.

Stack attached to Parameter Concentration mg/Nm3 flow (Nm3/hr)

1 NA 0 0 0

(Specify concentration of criteria pollutants and industry/process-specific pollutants stack-wise. Enclose
a copy of the latest report of analysis from the laboratory approved by State Board/Central Board/
Central Government in the Ministry of Environment & Forests. For proposed unit furnish expected
characteristics of the emissions..

NA

Part - D: Hazardous Waste aspect

 
30 Information about Hazardous Waste Management as defined in Hazardous Waste (Management & Handling ) Rules, 1989 as amended
in Jan.,2000. Type/Category of Waste as per

Waste (Annually) Schedule I
Cat No Type Qty UOM
NA 0 --NA--

Max Method of collection Method of reception Method of storage
NA NA NA

Method of transport Method of treatment Method of disposal  
NA NA NA  

Waste (Annually) Schedule II
31. Details about use of hazardous waste

Name of hazardous
waste/Spent chemical

Quantity used/month Party from whom purchased Party to whom sold

NA 0 NA NA

32.

a. Details about technical capability and equipments available with the applicant to handle the Hazardous Waste
NA

b. Characteristics of hazardous waste(s) Specify concentration of relevant pollutants. Enclose a copy of the latest report
of analysis from the laboratory approved by State Board/Central Board/Central Govt. in the ministry of Environment &
Forests. For proposed units furnish expected characteristics
NA

33.

Copy of format of manifest/record Keeping practiced by the applicant.
NA

34.

Details of self-monitoring (source and environment system)
NA

35.

Are you using any imported hazardous waste. If yes, give details.
NA
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36.

Copy of actual user Registration/certificate obtained from State Pollution Control Board/Ministry of Environment &
Forests, Government of India, for use of hazardous waste.
NA

37.

Present treatment of hazardous waste, if any (give type and capacity of treatment units)
NA

38. Quantity of hazardous waste disposal

(i) Within factory
0.00

(ii) Outside the factory (specify location and enclose copies of agreement.)
0.00

(iii) Through sale (enclosed documentary proof and copies of agreement.)
0.00

(iv) Outside state/Union Territory, if yes particulars of (1 & 3 ) above.
0.00

(v) Other (Specify)
0.00

Part - E: Additional information

 
39.

a. Do you have any proposals to upgrade the present system for treatment and disposal of effluent/emissions and/or
hazardous waste.
NA

b. If yes, give the details with time- schedule for the implementation and approximate expenditure to be incurred on it.
NA

40.

Capital and recurring (O & M) expenditure on various aspect of environment protection such as effluent, emission,
hazardous waste, solid waste, tree- plantation, monitoring, data acquisition etc. (give figures separately for items
implemented/to be implemented).
NA

41.

To which of the pollution control equipment, separate meters for recording consumption of electric energy are installed ?
NA

42.

Which of the pollution control items are connected to D.G. Set (captive power source) to ensure their running in the
event of normal power failure
NA
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43. Nature, quantity and method of disposal of non- hazardous solid waste generated separately from the process of manufacture and waste treatment.
(Give details of area/capacity available in applicant’s land)

Type Quantity UOM Treatment Disposal Other Details
DROSS 8 Kg/M AUTHORISED PARTY (Aarya

Metal)
SOLD OUT NA

44. Hazardous Chemicals – Give details of Chemicals and quantities handled and Stored.

(i) Is the unit a Majot Accident Hazard unit as per Mfg.Storage Import Hazardous Chemicals Rules ?
NA

(ii) Is the unit an isolated storage as defined under the MSIHC Rules ?
NA

(iii) Indicate status of compliance of Rules 5,7,10,11,12,13 and 18 of the MSIHC Rules.
NA

(iv) Has approval of site been obtained from the concerned authority?
NA

(v) Has the unit prepared an off-site Emergency Plan? Is it updated ?
NA

(vi) Has information on imports of Chemicals been provided to the concerned authority?
NA

(vii) Does the unit possess a policy under the PLI Act?
NA

45. Brief details of tree plantation/green belt development within applicant’s premises ( in hectors )

Open Space Availability Plantation Done On Number of Trees Planted
12.0 Square meter 5 Square meter(42 %) 10

46.

Information of schemes for waste Minimization, resource recovery and recycling - implemented and to be implemented,
separately.
THE NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE FROM OUR UNIT IS FURTHER GIVEN FOR RECYCLE.

47.

(a) The applicant shall indicate whether Industry comes under Public Hearing, if so, the relevant documents such as EIA,
EMP, Risk Analysis etc. shall be submitted, if so, the relevant documents enclosed shall be indicated accordingly.
NA

(b) Any other additional information that the applicants desires to give
NA

(c) Whether Environmental Statement submitted ? If submitted, give date of submission.
NA

48.

I/We further declare that the information furnished above is correct to the best of my/our knowledge.

49.

I/We hereby submit that in case of any change from what is stated in this application in respect of raw materials,
products, process of manufacture and
treatment and/or disposal of effluent, emission, hazardous wastes etc. In quality and quantity; a fresh application for
Consent/Authorization shall be made and
until the grant of fresh Consent/Authorization no change shall be made.
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I/We undertake to furnish any other information within one month of its being called by the Board

Yours faithfully
Signature : SADANAND KULKARNI
Name : SADANAND ASHOK KULKARNI
Designation : DIRECTOR

Additional Information

 
Air Pollution

Sr No. Air Pollution Source Pollutants APCS Provided Remark
1 Two Melting Furnaces is in

operation
SPM / TPM /S2O WET SCRUBBER SYSTEM NA

Separate EM Provided No Other Emission Sources NA

Measures Proposed NA Foul Smell Coming Out No

Air Sampling Facility Details NA

D.G. Set Details

Description Capacity(KVA) Remarks
NA 0 NA

Hazardous Waste Generation

Hazardous Waste Quantity UOM Treatment Disposal Other Details

CHWTSDF Details

Member of CHWTSDF CHWTSDF Name Remarks

Cess Details

Cess Applicable Cess Paid If Yes, UpTo
No No Jan 1 1900 12:00:00:000AM

Legal Actions

Legal
Action
Taken

Legal Record Of Company Legal Action Details Remarks

Yes PROPOSED DIRECTION. MPCB/ROKP/PD/2412170005 1. The unit is in operation without
Consent to Operate since long period.
2. Air pollution control system is not
provided to 4 nos. of Melting Furnaces.

Bank Guarantee Applicable: No  

210



Annexure

Environment Clearance

Date Project Details Capital
Investment(Crs.)

Total Plot area(sq.
mtrs.)

Total Built up area(sq.
mtrs.)

Amendment/Extension

Jan 1, 1970 0 0 0
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Maharashtra Pollution Control Board
Phone:
Fax: 0231 - 2660448
Email: srokolhapur@mpcb.gov.in

Udyog Bhavan Building , Near Collectarate
Office,Kolhapur-416 002

Date : 30 Dec 2024
To,
SADANAND KULKARNI
PARVATI CO-OP INDL ESTATE,YADRAV,Ichalkaranji (M Cl),Kolhapur

Subject: Application for Consent To Operate.
Reference: To your UAN MPCB-CONSENT-0000229934

Sir,

This office is in receipt of your above referred application for grant of Consent To MPCB-CONSENT-0000229934.
On scrutiny it is observed that following documents/details are not submitted.

(A) Documents :

Sr. Points Observations and Remarks

Additional Remarks :

1. You have submitted CA certificate, in which you have mentioned the cost of fixed asset is excluding
computer and furniture, please submit the total cost of assets. 2. You have applied for consent to operate and
as per udaym registration date of commencement is 05.12.2008 and now applied for consent to operate on
24.12.2024, i.e. delay by 5863 days hence required to pay penal charges of Rs. 48190/- (as per Amnesty
scheme). 3. You have to pay total fees of Rs. 27000/- up to 2026 and you have paid fees of Rs. 7500/-, hence
required to pay additional consent fees of Rs. 19500/-. 4. You have not submitted the Air Pollution control
systems provided along with design details with stack height and APCs. 5. You have not submitted reply of
the earlier legal actions of the MPCB.

Regards

( - )

Note: This is a computerized system generated print ,hence does not require any signature.
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Thank you. Your payment has been successfully received with following details.

Transaction Receipt

Transaction Status: Success

Transaction Reference no: ZSVCWYX09P5LOC

Transaction no: TXN2412005730

Transaction On: 31-12-2024 15:05:51

Payment For: MPCB-CONSENT-0000229934

Email: sudhanvakulkarni42@gmail.com

Mobile no: 9970554065

Amount: 48190.00 INR.
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Soumitra Kulkarni <sparkind2008@gmail.com>

Reply To Scrutiny
Soumitra Kulkarni <sparkind2008@gmail.com> Wed, Jan 8, 2025 at 1:15 PM
To: rokolhapur@mpcb.gov.in
Cc: ankush.patil@mpcb.gov.in, srokolhapur@mpcb.gov.in
Bcc: Sadanand Kulkarni <sparkindustries.2008@rediffmail.com>, Sudhanva Kulkarni <sudhanvakulkarni42@gmail.com>

Respected sir,

Following Attached Documents Are :
1) Response To Scrutiny .
2) Work Order Of APCU
3) Basic Design Of APCU
4) Corrected CA Certificate
5) Consent Fees 19500 Payment Receipt
6) Penal Charges 48190 Payment Receipt
7) Earlier Legal Action Response Letter

Please Go Through All Attachments,

Sincerely,
Spark Industries

7 attachments

4) RE-CERTIFICATE-KULKARNI.pdf
186K

2) APCU_PO.pdf
1036K

1) Response_To_scrutiny.pdf
180K

3) Basic_Drawing of APCU.docx
100K

5) Concent Fees 19500 Receipt.pdf
95K

6) Penal Charges Receipt 48190 Receipt.pdf
95K

7) Response_To_Proposed_Directions.pdf
192K
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To, 
The Sub Regional Officer,
Maharashtra Pollution Control Board,
KOLHAPUR.

Subject: - APCU INSTALLATION COMPLETED 

Reference: - 1. Our application for consent to operate UAN MPCB-CONSENT-0000229934 
                     2. Mailed Documents on 8 Jan 2025
                     ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Respected Sir,

 With reference to above subject matter we are applied for consent to operate UAN 
MPCB-CONSENT-0000229934 along with necessary fees, and documents. 

1) Our Air Pollution Control Unit Is Completely Installed and is Fully Operational .

2) We Have Already Paid All The Penal Charges & Receipts Of The Same Are Attached .

3) We Request The Board To Grant Us Consent Regarding The Same .

Yours faithfully,
Sadanand Kulkarni 
SPARK INDUSTRIES
 

Fact.: Parvati Industrial Estate, Phase 1 , Sector A ,
           Plot 22 ,Yadrav , Tal. : Shirol , Dist.: Kolhapur

E-mail   sparkindustries.2008@rediffmail.com
               sparkind2008@gmail.com
Cell        +91 9970554065 , 9049981206
GSTIN    27AFCPK7449G1ZA

:

:
:

|| श्री गुरुदेव दत्त प्रसन्न  ||
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Fact.: Parvati Industrial Estate, Phase 1 , Sector A ,
           Plot 22 ,Yadrav , Tal. : Shirol , Dist.: Kolhapur

E-mail   sparkindustries.2008@rediffmail.com
               sparkind2008@gmail.com
Cell        +91 9970554065 , 9049981206
GSTIN    27AFCPK7449G1ZA

:

:
:

|| श्री गुरुदेव दत्त प्रसन्न  ||

- Images Of APCU

Summary Of Unit –

1) Movable Hoods For Each Furnace
2) 5 HP Air Suction Unit 
3) Wet Scrubbing System
4) Sampling Port & Platform 
5) 40 Ft Hight Exhaust
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MAHARASHTRA POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
REG IONAL OFFICE. KOLHAPUR.

Tel. No. (0231) 2652952, -- Udyog Bhavan,
2660448 Near Collector Office,
Fax No. (0231) 2652952. I.   ±,I

Kolhapur -416 003.
E.mail: Website:http://mpcb.mah.nic.in
rokolhaDur®.mDcb.qov.In "Your Service is Our Duty"

No. MPCB/RO/KOP/lD/2±fz>3:2 7! c>t" 7i                                                       Date: 2F|oL9| eHof2S

TO,
M/s. Spark Industries,
Sector-A, Plot No. 22, Phase-I,
Parvati Co. Op. Industrial Estate, Yadrav,
Tal. Shirol, Dist. Kolhapur.

Sub:     Interim Directions under section 33A of water (Prevention & Control of
Pollution) Act,  1974 & Section 31A of Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution)
Act,  1981.

B|f:   1.  Proposed Directions issued on  17.12.2024.
2.  Legal action proposal vide no.  MPCB-LEGAL_ACTIONS-101224007.
3. Personal hearing extended to the industry on  18.03.2025.

This  refers to  Proposed  Directions  issued  by the  Board vide  above  reference  at  1  &
legal action proposal submitted by SRO Kolhapur vide above reference cited at 2.

The  personal  hearing  of  industry  representative was  extended  on  18.03.2025  &  as
agreed  by the  industry  representative during  Personal  Hearing,  it is directed to  comply with
following directions:-

1.    Industry  shall  operate  air  pollution  control  system  round  `0'  clock  to  achieve  the
consented norms.

2.    Industry shall operate after obtaining Consent to Operate from the Board.
3.    Industry shall  submit bank guarantee of Rs.  50000/-which will  be forfeited for earlier

non-compliance.

In case of failure of above directions, the Board will have no any other option to issue
final directions as may deem fit in your case, which may be noted.

+:-6J'-
(J.  S.  Hajare)

Regional Officer,  Kolhapur

Copy submitted to:-Joint Director (APC) M.P.C.  Board,  Mumbai

Copy to:-Sub-Regional Officer, M.P.C. Board, Kolhapur-It is directed to ensure the compliance
of above directions & keep close vigilance on the industry & report accordingly.

Annexure R-20 Annexure R-20
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SPARK INDUSTRIES/CO/UAN No.MPCB-CONSENT-0000229934/Indus-Id.240343 (22-04-2025 06:36:10 pm)
/QMS.PO6_F02/00 Page 1 of 8

MAHARASHTRA POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
Tel: 24010706/24010437
Fax:
24044532/4024068/4023516
Website: http://mpcb.gov.in
Email: jdair@mpcb.gov.in

Kalpataru Point, 2nd, 3rd
and 4th floor, Opp. Cine
Planet Cinema, Near Sion
Circle, Sion (E),
Mumbai-400022

RED/S.S.I (O42)
No:- Format1.0/APAE Section/UAN
No.0000229934/CO/2504002460

Date: 22/04/2025

To,
M/s. SPARK INDUSTRIES,
Plot no. 22, Sector-22, PARVATI CO-OP. INDL ESTATE,
YADRAV, Tal- Hatkanangle, Dist- Kolhapur. Your Service is Our Duty

Sub: 1st Consent to operate

Ref: Consent to Establish vide dated 07/07/2009.

Your application No.MPCB-CONSENT-0000229934 Dated 23.12.2024
For: grant of Consent to Operate under Section 26 of the Water (Prevention & Control of
Pollution) Act, 1974 & under Section 21 of the Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act,
1981 and Authorization under Rule 6 and Rule 18(7) of the Hazardous & Other Wastes
(Management & Transboundary Movement) Rules 2016 is considered and the consent is
hereby granted subject  to  the  following terms and conditions  and as  detailed  in  the
schedule I, II, III & IV annexed to this order:

1. The consent to operate is granted for a period up to 31/03/2026
2. The capital investment of the project is Rs.0.4931 Crs. (As per C.A Certificate

submitted by industry )
3. Consent is valid for the manufacture of:

Sr
No Product Maximum

Quantity UOM

Products
1 ALUMINIUM CASTING IN VARIOUS SHAPES AND SIZES 10 MT/M

  
4. Conditions under Water (P&CP), 1974 Act for discharge of effluent:

Sr No Description Permitted (in
CMD) Standards to Disposal Path

1. Trade effluent 0 As per Schedule-I Not Applicable
2. Domestic effluent 1.0 As per Schedule-I Soaked in soak pit

5. Conditions under Air (P& CP) Act, 1981 for air emissions:
Sr
No.

Stack
No.

Description of stack /
source

Number of
Stack

Standards to be
achieved

1 1 Melting furnace (04 nos) 1 As per Schedule -II
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SPARK INDUSTRIES/CO/UAN No.MPCB-CONSENT-0000229934/Indus-Id.240343 (22-04-2025 06:36:10 pm)
/QMS.PO6_F02/00 Page 2 of 8

6. Non-Hazardous Wastes:
Sr No Type of Waste Quantity UoM Treatment Disposal

1 DROSS 8 Kg/M Recycle Sale to Authorized Party
7. Conditions  under  Hazardous & Other  Wastes  (M & T  M)  Rules  2016 for

Collection, Segregation, Storage, Transportation, Treatment and Disposal of
hazardous waste:
Sr No Category No./ Type Quantity UoM Treatment Disposal

NA
  
8. The Board reserves the right to review, amend, suspend, revoke this consent and the

same shall be binding on the industry.
9. This consent should not be construed as exemption from obtaining necessary NOC/

permission from any other Government authorities.
10. Industry shall comply with Maharashtra Plastic Waste Management & Handling Rules

2018  and  Plastic  and  Thermocol  Products  (MUSTH&S)  Notification,  2018  and
amendments  issued  from  time  to  time.

11. Industry shall comply with E-Waste (Management and Handling) Rule, 2016.
12. Industry shall obtain necessary permission from the Directorate of Industrial Safety

and Health (DISH).
13. Industry shall not use scrap as raw material in process.
14. Industry shall make an application for renewal of consent 60 days prior to date of

expiry of the consent.

This  consent  is  issued  on  the  basis  of  information/documents  submitted  by  the
Applicant/Project Proponent, if it has been observed that the information submitted by the
Applicant/Project Proponent is false, misleading or fraudulent, the Board reserves its right
to revoke the consent & further legal action will be initiated against the Applicant/Project
Proponent.

Received Consent fee of -
Sr.No Amount(Rs.) Transaction/DR.No. Date Transaction Type

1 7500.00 TXN2412004300 24/12/2024 Online Payment
2 48190.00 TXN2412005730 31/12/2024 Online Payment
3 19500.00 TXN2412005733 31/12/2024 Online Payment

 Copy to:
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1. Regional Officer, MPCB, Kolhapur and Sub-Regional Officer, MPCB, Kolhapur
- They are directed to ensure the compliance of the consent conditions.
2. Chief Accounts Officer, MPCB,Sion, Mumbai
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SCHEDULE-I

Terms & conditions for compliance of Water Pollution Control:
1. A] Generation - As per your application the treated effluent generation is Nil.

B] Treatment - NA
C] Disposal - NA

2. A] As per your application, you have provided Septic Tank followed by Soak pit for
the treatment of 1.0 CMD of sewage.

B] The Applicant shall operate the sewage treatment system to treat the sewage so
as to achieve the following standards.

 

Sr.No Parameters Standards (mg/l)
1 Suspended Solids Not to exceed 50
2 BOD 3 days 27oC Not to exceed 30
3 COD Not to exceed 100

C] The treated sewage shall be recycled for secondary purposes to the maximum
extent and remaining shall be discharged on land for gardening within premise
after  confirming  above  standards.  In  no  case,  sewage  shall  find  its  way  for
gardening  /  outside  factory  premises.

3. The Board reserves  its  rights  to  review plans,  specifications  or  other  data  relating to
plant setup for the treatment of waterworks for the purification there of & the system
for  the  disposal  of  sewage  or  trade  effluent  or  in  connection  with  the  grant  of  any
consent conditions. The Applicant shall obtain prior consent of the Board to take steps
to establish the unit or establish any treatment and disposal system or an extension or
addition thereto.

4. The industry shall ensure replacement of pollution control system or its parts after
expiry of its expected life as defined by manufacturer so as to ensure the compliance
of standards and safety of the operation thereof.

5. The Applicant shall comply with the provisions of the Water (Prevention & Control of
Pollution) Act, 1974 and as amended, by installing water meters and other provisions
as contained in the said act:

Sr. No. Purpose for water consumed Water consumption quantity
(CMD)

1. Industrial Cooling, spraying in mine pits
or boiler feed 0.00

2. Domestic purpose 2.00

3. Processing whereby water gets polluted
& pollutants are easily biodegradable 0.00

4.
Processing whereby water gets polluted
& pollutants are not easily
biodegradable and are toxic

0.00

5. Gardening 0.0

6. The  Applicant  shall  provide  Specific  Water  Pollution  control  system  as  per  the
conditions  of  EP  Act,  1986  and  rule  made  there  under  from  time  to  time/
Environmental Clearance/ CREP guidelines.
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SCHEDULE-II
Terms & conditions for compliance of Air Pollution Control:

1. As per your application, you have provided the Air pollution control (APC) system and erected
following stack (s) to observe the following fuel pattern:

Stack
No. Source

APC System
provided/prop

osed

Stack
Height(in

mtr)
Type of

Fuel
Sulphur

Content(in %) Pollutant Standard

1
Melting
furnace

(04
nos)

FES followed by
common
scrubber

20.00 Electricity
0 --NA-- - TPM 150

Mg/Nm3

2. The Applicant shall provide Specific Air Pollution control equipments as per the conditions of EP
Act, 1986 and rule made there under from time to time/ Environmental Clearance / CREP
guidelines.

3. The Applicant shall obtain necessary prior permission for providing additional control equipment
with necessary specifications and operation thereof or alteration or replacement/alteration well
before its life come to an end or erection of new pollution control equipment.

4. The Board reserves its rights to vary all or any of the condition in the consent, if due to any
technological improvement or otherwise such variation (including the change of any control
equipment, other in whole or in part is necessary).

SCHEDULE-III
Details of Bank Guarantees:

Sr.
No
.

Consent
(C2E/
C2O

/C2R)

Amt of BG
Imposed

Submission
Period Purpose of BG Compliance

Period
Validity

Date

1 C 2 O Rs. 1.0/-
lakh 15 days

Operation &
maintenance of
pollution control

system and
compliance of

consent conditions

31/03/2026 31/03/2027

 
The above Bank Guarantee(s)  shall  be  submitted  by  the  applicant  in  favour  of
Regional  Officer  at  the  respective  Regional  Office  within  15  days  from  the  date  of
issue of Consent.

 
If the above Bank Guarantee is not submitted within stipulated period, then 12%
interest will be levied as a penalty as per circular dtd 29/02/2024 No.
BO/MPCB/AS(T)/Circular/B-240229FTS0122

 BG Forfeiture History

Srno. Consent
(C2E/C2O/C2R)

Amount of
BG

imposed
Submission

Period
Purpose

of BG
Amount of

BG
Forfeiture

Reason of
BG

Forfeiture
NA

 BG Return details
Srno. Consent (C2E/C2O/C2R) BG imposed Purpose of BG Amount of BG Returned

NA
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SCHEDULE-IV

General Conditions:
1. The Energy source for lighting purpose shall preferably be LED based
2. The PP shall harvest rainwater from roof tops of the buildings and storm water drains to

recharge  the  ground  water  and  utilize  the  same for  different  industrial  applications  within
the plant

3. Conditions for D.G. Set
a) Noise from the D.G. Set should be controlled by providing an acoustic enclosure or by

treating the room acoustically.
b) Industry should provide acoustic enclosure for control of noise. The acoustic enclosure/

acoustic treatment of the room should be designed for minimum 25 dB (A) insertion loss
or for meeting the ambient noise standards, whichever is on higher side. A suitable
exhaust muffler with insertion loss of 25 dB (A) shall also be provided. The measurement
of insertion loss will be done at different points at 0.5 meters from acoustic
enclosure/room and then average.

c) Industry should make efforts to bring down noise level due to DG set, outside industrial
premises, within ambient noise requirements by proper sitting and control measures.

d) Installation of DG Set must be strictly in compliance with recommendations of DG Set
manufacturer.

e) A proper routine and preventive maintenance procedure for DG set should be set and
followed in consultation with the DG manufacturer which would help to prevent noise
levels of DG set from deteriorating with use.

f) D.G. Set shall be operated only in case of power failure.
g) The applicant should not cause any nuisance in the surrounding area due to operation of

D.G. Set.
h) The applicant shall comply with the notification of MoEFCC, India on Environment

(Protection) second Amendment Rules vide GSR 371(E) dated 17.05.2002 and its
amendments regarding noise limit for generator sets run with diesel.

4. The applicant shall maintain good housekeeping.
5. The non-hazardous solid waste arising in the factory premises, sweepings, etc. be disposed

of  scientifically  so  as  not  to  cause  any  nuisance  /  pollution.  The  applicant  shall  take
necessary  permissions  from  civic  authorities  for  disposal  of  solid  waste.

6. The  applicant  shall  not  change  or  alter  the  quantity,  quality,  the  rate  of  discharge,
temperature  or  the  mode  of  the  effluent/emissions  or  hazardous  wastes  or  control
equipments provided for without previous written permission of the Board. The industry will
not carry out any activity, for which this consent has not been granted/without prior consent
of the Board.

7. The Board reserves the right to review, amend, suspend, revoke this consent and the same
shall be binding upon you.

8. The industry shall submit quarterly statement in respect of industries obligation towards
consent and pollution control  compliance's duly supported with documentary evidences
(format can downloaded from MPCB official site).

9. The industry shall submit official e-mail address and any change will be duly informed to the
MPCB.

10. The industry  shall  achieve the National  Ambient  Air  Quality  standards  prescribed vide
Government of India, Notification No. B-29016/20/90/PCI-L dated. 18.11.2009 as amended.

11. This  consent  should  not  be  construed  as  exemption  from  obtaining  necessary  NOC/
permission from any other Government authorities.

12. The industry shall ensure replacement of pollution control system or its parts after expiry of
its  expected life  as  defined by  manufacturer  so  as  to  ensure  the  compliance of  standards
and safety of the operation thereof.
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13. You shall operate OCEMS installed for source emission round 'O' clock and transmit data
online to CPCB and MPCB server. You shall also monitor effluent quality, stack emissions and
ambient air quality monthly/quarterly. You shall conduct Dioxin Furan monitoring by third
party NABL Accredited agency once in year and submit report to Sub Regional Officer.

14. You shall ensure collection, and segregation of BMW regularly to treat and dispose Off within
48 hrs from generation.

15. Whenever due to any accident or other unforeseen act or even, such emissions occur or is
apprehended to occur in excess of standards laid down, such information shall be forthwith
Reported  to  Board,  concerned  Police  Station,  office  of  Directorate  of  Health  Services,
Department of Explosives, Inspectorate of Factories and Local Body. In case of failure of
pollution control equipments, the production process connected to it shall be stopped.

16. The  applicant  shall  provide  an  alternate  electric  power  source  sufficient  to  operate  all
pollution control facilities installed to maintain compliance with the terms and conditions of
the  consent.  In  the  absence,  the  applicant  shall  stop,  reduce  or  otherwise,  control
production to abide by terms and conditions of this consent.

17. The industry shall recycle/reprocess/reuse/recover Hazardous Waste as per the provision
contain in the Hazardous and Other Wastes (M & TM) Rules 2016, which can be recycled
/processed /reused /recovered and only waste which has to be incinerated shall  go to
incineration  and  waste  which  can  be  used  for  land  filling  and  cannot  be
recycled/reprocessed etc. should go for that purpose, in order to reduce load on incineration
and landfill site/environment.

18. An inspection book shall be opened and made available to the Board’s officers during their
visit to the applicant.

19. You shall not Rent, Lend, Sell, Transfer or Close Down the facility or otherwise transport the
Bio Medical waste for any other purpose without obtaining prior written permission of the
MPC Board.

20. Separate  drainage  system  shall  be  provided  for  collection  of  trade  and  sewage  effluents.
Terminal manholes shall be provided at the end of the collection system with arrangement
for measuring the flow. No effluent shall be admitted in the pipes/sewers downstream of the
terminal  manholes.  No  effluent  shall  find  its  way  other  than  in  designed  and  provided
collection  system.

21. Neither storm water nor discharge from other premises shall be allowed to mix with the
effluents from the factory.

22. The industry should not cause any nuisance in surrounding area.
23. The industry shall take adequate measures for control of noise levels from its own sources

within the premises so as to maintain ambient air quality standard in respect of noise to less
than 75 dB (A) during day time and 70 dB (A) during night time. Day time is reckoned in
between 6 a.m. and 10 p.m. and night time is reckoned between 10 p.m. and 6 a.m.

24. You shall ensure that fugitive emissions from the activity are controlled so as to maintain
clean and safe environment in and around the facility premises.

25. The applicant shall provide ports in the chimney/(s) and facilities such as ladder, platform
etc. for monitoring the air emissions and the same shall be open for inspection to/and for
use of the Board’s Staff. The chimney(s) vents attached to various sources of emission shall
be designated by numbers such as S-1, S-2, etc. and these shall be painted/ displayed to
facilitate identification.

26. The Board reserves its rights to review plans, specifications or other data relating to plant
setup  for  the  treatment  of  waterworks  for  the  purification  thereof  &  the  system  for  the
disposal  of  sewage  or  trade  effluent  or  in  connection  with  the  grant  of  any  consent
conditions. The Applicant shall obtain prior consent of the Board to take steps to establish
the unit or establish any treatment and disposal system or an extension or addition thereto

27. The  applicant  shall  install  a  separate  meter  showing  the  consumption  of  energy  for
operation  of  domestic  and  industrial  effluent  treatment  plants  and  air  pollution  control
system.  A  register  showing  consumption  of  chemicals  used  for  treatment  shall  be
maintained.
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28. The applicant shall bring minimum 33% of the available open land under green coverage/
plantation. The applicant shall submit a yearly statement by 30th September every year on
available open plot area, number of trees surviving as on 31st March of the year and
number of trees planted by September end.

29. The Board reserves its rights to review plans, specifications or other data relating to plant
setup  for  the  treatment  of  waterworks  for  the  purification  thereof  &  the  system  for  the
disposal  of  sewage  or  trade  effluent  or  in  connection  with  the  grant  of  any  consent
conditions.

30. The firm shall submit to this office, the 30th day of September every year, the Environment
Statement Report for the financial year ending 31st March in the prescribed FORM-V as per
the provisions of Rule 14 of the Environment (Protection) (second Amendment) Rules, 1992.

31. You  should  monitor  effluent  quality,  stack  emissions  and  ambient  air  quality
monthly/quarterly.  You  shall  conduct  Dioxin  Furan  monitoring  by  third  party  NABL
Accredited agency once in every year and submit report to Sub Regional Officer.

32. The Board reserves its rights to vary all or any of the condition in the consent, if due to any
technological improvement or otherwise such variation (including the change of any control
equipment, other in whole or in part is necessary).

33. The applicant shall provide facility for collection of environmental samples and samples of
trade  and  sewage  effluents,  air  emissions  and  hazardous  waste  to  the  Board  staff  at  the
terminal or designated points and shall pay to the Board for the services rendered in this
behalf.

34. You shall obtain necessary prior permission for providing additional control equipment with
necessary specifications and operation thereof or alteration or shall ensure replacement of
pollution  control  system  or  its  parts  after  expiry  of  its  expected  life  as  defined  by
manufacturer so as to ensure the compliance of standards and safety of the operation
thereof.

35. You shall  strictly  comply  with  the  Water  (P&CP)  Act,  1974,  Air  (P&CP)  Act,  1981 and
Environmental  Protection  Act,  1986  and  industry  specific  standard  under  EP  Rules  1986
which  are  available  on  MPCB  website  (www.mpcb.gov.in).

36. You shall  create the Environmental  Cell  by  appointing an Environmental  Engineer  and
Chemist for looking after day-to-day activities related to compliance of CCA.

37. You should comply with the Hazardous and Other Wastes (M & TM) Rules, 2016 , Bio Medical
Waste Management Rules,2016 and submit the Annual Returns as per Rule 6(5) & 20(2) of
Hazardous and Other Wastes (M & TM) Rules, 2016 for the preceding year in Form-IV by
30th June of every year

This certificate is digitally & electronically signed.
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